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Please read this manual before operating your headset, and keep it for future
reference.

lllustrations in this User Manual are only provided for reference and may differ
from actual product appearance.

Copyright

Copyright © 2011 Samsung Electronics

This user manual is protected under international copyright laws.

No part of this user manual may be reproduced, distributed, translated, or
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including
photocopying, recording, or storing in any information storage and retrieval
system, without the prior written permission of Samsung Electronics.

Trademarks

* SAMSUNG, and the SAMSUNG logo are registered trademarks of
Samsung Electronics.

« Bluetooth®is a registered trademark of the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. worldwide.
More information about Bluetooth is available at www.bluetooth.com.

« All other trademarks and copyrights are the property of their respective
owners.


www.bluetooth.com

Safety precautions

To prevent injury to yourself and others or damage to your device, read the safety
information about your device before using the device.

Comply with all safety warnings and regulations regarding mobile device usage
while operating a vehicle.

Do not disassemble, modify, or repair your device. Any changes or modifications to
your device can void your manufacturer’s warranty. If your device needs servicing,
take your device to a Samsung Service Centre.

Do not bite or suck the device. Children or animals can choke on small parts.

Do not store your device in very hot or very cold areas. It is recommended to
use your device at temperatures from 5 °C to 35 °C. Extreme temperatures can
damage the device and reduce the charging capacity and life of your device and
battery.

Do not use your device while it is charging or touch your device with wet hands.
Keep your device dry. Humidity and liquids may damage the parts or electronic
circuits in your device. Water damage to your device can void your manufacturer’'s
warranty.

Do not use your device outdoor during a thunderstorm. Doing so may result in
electric shock or device malfunction.
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Getting started

This section explains the basic parts and functions of your Bluetooth headset.

I Headset Overview

@°*—— 3.5mm audio jack

r‘ﬂ
o & Microphone

Volume button 4& /
P Indicator light

Power switch 4:@%

Multifunction jack

Mode button ———-#]

M * Make sure you have the following items: Travel adapter, headset,
3.5mm stereo headphone, and user manual.

* The supplied items may be changeable depending on your region.



I Button functions

Button

Function

Power
Switch

« Slide up or down to turn the headset on or off.

Talk

» Press to make or answer a call.
+ Presstoenda call
* Press and hold to enter Pairing mode.

m Volume

* Press to adjust the volume.

» Press and hold to turn the microphone on or off.

« In Pairing mode, press and hold the Volume up
button until you hear a beep. It makes turn the
Multi-point feature on.

* In Pairing mode, press and hold the Volume down
button until you hear a beep. It makes turn the
Multi-point feature off.

Mode

«  While listening to music, press to change
the SoundAlive mode.

(<] [>0] [o>1]

 Press to control the music files.
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I Charging the headset

The headset has a rechargeable internal battery which is non-removable.
Make sure the headset is fully charged before using it for the first time.
To check the battery level, see page 7.

1 Connect the charger to the multifunction jack (see below images).

2 Plug the charger in to the wall outlet. During charging, the indicator light will
turn red. If charging does not begin, unplug the travel adapter and plug it in
again.

3 When the headset is fully charged, the red indicator light changes to blue.
Unplug the travel adapter from the wall outlet and the headset.



Use only Samsung-approved chargers. Unauthorised or Non-Samsung
chargers could cause damage to the headset or in extreme circumstances
an explosion, it could also invalidate any warranty on the product.
Repeatedly charging and discharging of the headset, over time will cause
the battery performance will diminish. This is normal for all rechargeable
batteries.

Never make or receive calls while charging, always disconnect your
headset from the charger and answer the call.

To save energy, unplug the charger when not in use. The charger does
not have a power switch, so you must unplug the charger from the electric
socket when not in use to avoid wasting power. The charger should
remain close to the electric socket and easily accessible while charging.
The socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily
accessible.

o

When the headset charge falls low
When the battery is running out of power, the headset beeps and the indicator

light flashes red. To charge the battery, see page 6. If the headset powers off
during a call, the call will be automatically transferred to the phone.

Checking the battery level

To check the battery level, hold down the Volume down button and the Talk
button at the same time. Depending on the battery level, the indicator light
flashes 5 times in one of the following colours:
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Indicator

Battery level light colour Voice prompt
Above 80% Blue “Headset battery level is high”
80 ~20% Violet “Headset battery level is medium”
Below 20% Red “Headset battery level is low”

I Wearing the headset

Use the supplied 3.5mm stereo headphone.

1 Connect the headphone to the headset.
2 Clip the headset to your clothes using it's

shirt clip.




Using your headset

This section explains how to turn the headset on or off, pair and connect the
headset to the phone, and use various functions.

M « Activated functions and features may differ depending on the phone
type.

» Some devices, especially those that are not tested or approved by
the Bluetooth Special Interest Group (SIG), may be incompatible
with your headset.

To ensure you get the best performance from your headset

» Keep the distance between your headset and device as small as
possible and avoid placing your body or other objects in the signals
path.

« If you usually use your mobile phone with your right hand, wear the
headset on your right ear.

« Covering your headset or device could effect its performance so
keep contact to a minimum.
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I Turning the headset on or off ‘

« To turn the headset on, slide down the power switch. The blue indicator light
flashes 4 times and you will hear “Power on.”

« To turn the headset off, slide up the power switch. The indicator light flashes
red then turns off and you will hear “Power off.”

I Using voice prompts ‘

Voice prompts will inform you about the current status of the headset and
usage instructions. If you can’t hear any voice prompt, make sure the voice
prompt feature is turned on. To turn the voice prompt on or off, see page 11.

Changing the language for the voice prompt

In Pairing mode, press both volume buttons simultaneously to confirm
language. The headset provides following these languages: English, Spanish,
French, German and Chinese. The default setting is English.

IZI If the headset is turned on for the first time, you will hear “Thank you
for using the Samsung Bluetooth headset. Press both volume buttons
simultaneously to confirm language.”



Turning the voice prompt on or off

To turn voice prompts on

In Pairing mode, press and hold the Volume up button for 4 seconds. You will

hear “Voice prompt is on”.

To enter Pairing mode, see page 13.

To turn voice prompts off

In Pairing mode, press and hold the Volume down button for 4 seconds. You
will hear “Voice prompt is off”.

The following voice prompts are available depending on the status:

Status

Voice prompt

When you turn the
headset on or off

“Power on” or
“Power off”

When you select a
language for the voice
prompt

“Language name selected”

1"
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Status Voice prompt

“Ready to pair. Search for the headset from the
Bluetooth menu. Enter 0000 if prompted for a
PIN”

When you enter Pairing
mode

When you turn the voice | “Voice prompt is on” or
prompt on or off “Voice prompt is off”

When you turn Multi-point | “Multi-point mode is on” or
feature on or off “Multi-point mode is off”

When you connect the

headset to a phone Device is connected

When you connect the

headset to two phones Two devices are conected

When you disconnect the

headset from a phone Device is disconnected

When you reject or end a

call Call terminated

“Headset battery level is high” or
“Headset battery level is medium” or
“Headset battery level is low”

When you check the
battery level




Iz[ Even though the voice prompt feature has been turned off, you can
always hear the following voice prompts.

+ ‘“Language name selected”
* “Voice prompt is on” or “Voice prompt is off”

I Pairing and connecting the headset

Pairing means unique and encrypted wireless connection between two
Bluetooth devices when they agree to communicate with each other. In order
to pair two Bluetooth devices, a PIN has to be exchanged between the two
devices.

Pairing and connecting the headset with a phone
1 Enter Pairing mode.

« With the headset turned on, press and hold the Talk button for 4
seconds.The blue indicator light stays lit and you will hear “Ready to
pair. Search for the headset from the Bluetooth menu. Enter 0000 if
prompted for a PIN.” If you can’t hear any voice prompt, make sure the
voice prompt feature is turned on. To turn the voice prompt on or off,
see page 11.

If the headset is turned on for the first time, it will go into Pairing mode
immediately and the Pairing mode stays for 3 minutes.

13
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2 Activate the Bluetooth feature on your phone and search for the headset
(see your phone’s user manual).

3 Select the headset (HS3000) from the list of devices found by your phone.

4 |If requested, enter the Bluetooth PIN 0000 (4 zeros) to pair and connect
the headset to your phone. You will hear “Device is connected.”

M * Your headset supports the Simple Pairing feature which allows the
headset to be paired with a phone without requesting a PIN. This
feature is available for phones that are compliant with Bluetooth
version 2.1 or higher.

« If your phone supports Advanced Audio Distribution Profile (A2DP),
you can also listen to music with your headset.

The headset can also be paired via the Active Paring feature. See page 17.

Connecting with two Bluetooth phones

With the Multi-point feature activated, your headset can be connected to 2
Bluetooth phones at the same time.

1 Connect with the first Bluetooth phone.
2 Activate the Multi-point feature. See page 15.
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3 Activate the Bluetooth feature on the second Bluetooth phone and search
for the headset (see your phone’s user manual).

4 Select the headset (HS3000) from the list of devices found by the second
Bluetooth phone.

5 If requested, enter the Bluetooth PIN 0000 (4 zeros) to connect the headset
to the second Bluetooth phone.

6 Reconnect to the headset from the first Bluetooth phone.
You will hear “Two devices are conected.”

M When connecting the headset to 2 Bluetooth phones, some phones
may not be able to connect as a second Bluetooth phone.

To turn Multi-point feature on or off

« In Pairing mode, press and hold the Volume up button until you hear
a beep. You will hear “Multi-point mode is on.”

« In Pairing mode, press and hold the Volume down button until you
hear a beep. You will hear “Multi-point mode is off.”

Connecting the headset with a music device

You can also pair and connect your headset with a music device such as an
MP3 player. The way is same as phones.

15
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When the phone and the music device are connected with the headset, you
can make or answer a call while you are listening to music from the music
device.

For more information about control functions, see page 22.

Disconnecting the headset

Turn off the headset or use the Bluetooth menu on your phone to remove the
device from your pairing list.

Reconnecting the headset

If the headset loses the connection to the paired phone,
« Press the Talk button on the headset or use the Bluetooth menu on your
phone.

Iz[ If you want to reconnect the headset to the paired music device,
press E] button on the headset.

* Your headset will attempt to automatically reconnect each time you turn it
on. This feature may be unavailable on some phones.

Iz[ If the Multi-point feature is activated, your headset will attempt to
reconnect to the two most recently connected phones.



. Pairing via the Active pairing feature

With the Active pairing feature, your headset automatically look for a Bluetooth
device and try to make a connection with it.

This feature is available for mobile phones, but the phone’s Bluetooth visibility
option must be set to on.

1 In Pairing mode, press and hold the Talk button to enter Active pairing
mode. To enter Pairing mode, see page 13.

2 The violet indicator light turns on and the headset will search for a
Bluetooth phone within range, and attempt to pair with it.

M .

Ensure the phone you wish to connect to is within range of the
headset. Place the headset and phone close to each other to avoid
pairing with other devices.

The headset will attempt active paring for up to 20 seconds.

The Bluetooth phone you want to connect with must not be paired with
other devices. If the phone is already connected to another device,
end the connection and restart the Active pairing feature.

This feature may not be available on some devices.

When the headset pair with your phone, a connection is made
through the Hands-Free Profile. To make a connection through
another profile, such as Advanced Audio Distribution Profile (A2DP),
check the phone’s user manual on how to pair the Bluetooth device. 17
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I Using call functions

IZI Available call functions may differ from phone to phone.

Making a call
Redialling the latest number
To redial the latest number on the primary phone, press the Talk button.
To redial the latest number on the secondary phone, press the Talk button twice.
Iz[ For some phones, pressing the Talk button opens the call log list.
Press the Talk button again to dial the selected number.
Dialling a number by voice
Press and hold the Talk button and say a name.
« You can dial a number only on the primary phone.

« This function is only available when using the Hands-Free profile.
For more information, see your phone’s user manual.



Answering a call
Press the Talk button to answer a call when you hear incoming call tones.

IZ[ < If you receive calls on both connected devices at the same time you
can only answer the call on the primary phone.
« When you are listening to music, the music stops during a call.

Ending a call
Press the Talk button to end a call. You will hear “Call terminated.”

Rejecting a call

Press and hold the Talk button to reject a call when a call comes in.
You will hear “Call terminated.”

Iz[ « If you receive calls on both connected devices at the same time you
can only reject the call on the primary phone.
« This function is only available when using the Hands-Free profile.
For more information, see your phone’s user manual.

19
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Options available during a call
You can use the following functions during a call.
Adjusting the volume
Press the Volume up or down button to adjust the volume.
Iz[ You will hear a beep when the volume level of the headset reaches it's
lowest or highest level.
Muting the microphone

Press and hold the Volume up or down button to turn the microphone off
so that the person with whom you are speaking cannot hear you. When the
microphone is turned off, the headset beeps at regular intervals. Press and
hold the Volume up or down button again to turn the microphone back on.

Transferring a call from the phone to the headset

Press the Talk button on the headset to transfer a call from the phone to the
headset.

Placing a call on hold

Press and hold the Talk button to place the current call on hold.

Iz[ This function is only available when using the Hands-Free profile(HFP).
For more information, see your phone’s user manual.



Answering a second call

+ Press the Talk button to end the first call and answer a second call on the
same phone when you hear call waiting tones.

« Press and hold the Talk button to place the first call on hold and answer
a second call on the same phone when you hear call waiting tones.

« To switch between the current call and the held call, press and hold the Talk
button.

M This function is only available when using the Hands-Free profile. For
more information, see your phone’s user manual.

Answering a new call on a secondary phone

» Press the Talk button to end the first call and answer a second call on the
secondary phone when you hear call waiting tones.

« Press and hold the Talk button to place the first call on hold and answer the
call on the secondary phone when you hear call waiting tones.

« To switch between the current call and the held call, press and hold the Talk
button.

Iz[ This function is only available when using the Hands-Free profile. For
more information, see your phone’s user manual.

21
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. Using music control functions

Listening to music

Control playback with the following buttons:

BUTTON FUNCTION

E Play/ .

Pause

Press to start or pause or resume playback on the
primary device.

Press twice to start or pause or resume playback on the
secondary device.

Press and hold to stop playback.

El REW .

Press to skip backward.
Press and hold to scan backward.

Press to skip forward.
Press and hold scan forward.

Iz[ When your headset is connected to two Bluetooth devices and music
is being played in one device, you should stop playing it to control the

other device.
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Applying a sound effect (SoundAlive)
You can apply appropriate sound effects for music during listening to music.

To apply a sound mode, such as Normal, Vocal, or Instrument, press the mode
button while listening to music. You can also switch between the sound modes
pressing the mode button.

I Resetting the headset

When the headset is paired with a device, it automatically saves connection
and feature settings, such as the Bluetooth address or device type of the
mobile phone.

If you want to reset the connection settings in the headset:

* In Pairing mode, simultaneously press and hold both Volume buttons and
Talk button for 4 seconds.

*  When you reset the headset, all connection settings in the headset will be
deleted and the connection with your phone will be lost. In order to use the
headset, you will have to pair it again.

23
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Appendix

I Frequently asked questions

Will my headset work
with laptops, PCs,
and PDAs?

Your headset will work with devices that support
your headset'’s Bluetooth version and profiles.
For specifications, see page 27.

Will anything cause
interference with
my conversation
when | am using my
headset?

Appliances such as cordless phones and wireless
networking equipment may cause interference with
your conversation, usually adding a crackling noise.
To reduce any interference, keep the headset away
from other devices that use or produce radio waves.

Will my headset
interfere with my
car’s electronics,
radio, or computer?

Your headset produces significantly less power
than a typical mobile phone. It also only emits
signals that are in compliance with the international
Bluetooth standard. Therefore, you should not
expect any interference with standard consumer-
grade electronics equipment.




Can other Bluetooth
phone users hear
my conversation?

When you pair your headset to your Bluetooth
phone, you are creating a private link between
only these two Bluetooth devices. The wireless
Bluetooth technology used in your headset is not
easily monitored by third parties because Bluetooth
wireless signals are significantly lower in radio
frequency power than those produced by a typical
mobile phone.

Why do | hear an
echo while on a call?

Adjust the headset volume, or move to another
area and try again.

How do | clean
my headset?

Wipe it with a soft dry cloth.

The headset does not
fully charge.

The headset and the travel adapter may not have
been connected properly.

Separate the headset from the travel adapter,
reconnect, and charge the headset.

I cannot use all the
features described in
the manual.

Available features may differ depending on the
connected device. If your headset is connected
to two devices at once, some features may be

unavailable.

25
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I Warranty and parts replacement

Samsung warrants this product as free of defects in material, design and
workmanship for the period of one year from the original date of purchase.

If during the period of warranty this product proves defective under normal
use and service you should return the product to the retailer from whom it was
originally purchased or a qualified service centre. The liability of Samsung
and its appointed maintenance company is limited to the cost of repair and/or
replacement of the unit under warranty.

The warranty is limited to the original purchaser.

A copy of your receipt or other proof of purchase is required for a proper
warranty service.

The warranty is void if the product label is removed, or if the product has
been subject to physical abuse, improper installation, modification, or repair
by unauthorised third parties.

Specifically exempt from any warranty are limited-life consumable
components such as batteries and other accessories.

Samsung will not assume any responsibility for any loss or damage incurred
in shipping. All repair work on Samsung products by unauthorised third
parties voids any warranty.

* Depending on your region, the length of warranty may differ.
6



I Specifications

Item

Specifications and description

Bluetooth version

3.0

Support profile

Headset Profile, Hands-Free Profile,
Advanced Audio Distribution Profile

Operating range

Up to 33 feet (10 metres)

Standby time Up to 170 hours*
Talk time Up to 7 hours*
Play time Up to 6 hours*

Charging time

Approximately 2 hours*

* Depending on the phone type and usage, the actual time may differ.

27
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I Correct disposal of this product

28

(Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment)
(Applicable in countries with separate collection systems)

This marking on the product, accessories or literature indicates
that the product and its electronic accessories (e.g. charger,
headset, USB cable) should not be disposed of with other
household waste.

To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from
uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate these items from
other types of waste and recycle them responsibly to promote the
sustainable reuse of material resources.

Household users should contact either the retailer where they
purchased this product, or their local government office, for details
of where and how they can take these items for environmentally
safe recycling.

Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms
and conditions of the purchase contract. This product and its
electronic accessories should not be mixed with other commercial
wastes for disposal.

This product is RoHS compliant.



I Correct disposal of batteries in this product

(Applicable in countries with separate collection systems)

The marking on the battery, manual or packaging indicates that
the battery in this product should not be disposed of with other
household waste. Where marked, the chemical symbols Hg, Cd
or Pb indicate that the battery contains mercury, cadmium or lead
above the reference levels in EC Directive 2006/66.

The battery incorporated in this product is not user replaceable.
For information on its replacement, please contact your service
provider. Do not attempt to remove the battery or dispose it in a
fire. Do not disassemble, crush, or puncture the battery. If you
intend to discard the product, the waste collection site will take
the appropriate measures for the recycling and treatment of the
product, including the battery.

29

ysiibuz



SAMSUNG w
ELECTRONICS
Declaration of Conformity
Product details
For the following
Product : Bluetooth Headset
Model(s) : HS3000

C€

Declaration & Applicable standards
We hereby declare, that the product above is in compliance with the essential requirements of the R&TTE
Directive (1999/5/EC) by application of:

SAFETY EN 60950-1 : 2006 + A11: 2009 + A1:2010 + A12: 2011
SAR EN 62479 : 2010
EMC EN 301 489-01 V1.9.2 (09-2011)
EN 301 489-17 V2.2.1 (09-2012)
RADIO EN 300 328 V1.7.1 (10-2006)

and the Directive (2011/65/EU) on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical
and electronic equipment by application of EN 50581:2012.
Representative in the EU
Samsung Electronics Euro QA Lab. &/‘/ /
Blackbushe Business Park, Saxony Way, // M/M—
Yateley, Hampshire, GU46 6GG, UK
2014.07.08 Stephen Colclough / EU Representative
(Place and date of issue) (Name and signature of authorised person)

* This is not the address of Samsung Service Centre. For the address or the phone number of Samsung Service
Centre, see the warranty card or contact the retailer where you purchased your product.
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Lisez ce mode d’emploi avant d’utiliser votre kit mains-libres, puis gardez-le
a portée de main.

Les illustrations contenues dans ce mode d’emploi ne sont fournies qu’a titre
de référence et I'apparence réelle du produit peut étre différente.

Copyright

Copyright © 2011 Samsung Electronics

Ce mode d’emploi est protégé par les traités internationaux sur le copyright.

Il est interdit de reproduire, distribuer, traduire ou transmettre sous quelque forme
et par quelque moyen que ce soit, électronique ou mécanique, notamment par
photocopie, enregistrement ou stockage dans un systeme de stockage et de
recherche documentaire, tout ou partie de ce document sans le consentement
préalable par écrit de Samsung Electronics.

Marques

* SAMSUNG et le logo SAMSUNG sont des marques déposées de Samsung
Electronics.

+ Bluetooth® est une marque déposée de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. international.
Pour plus d'informations sur Bluetooth, consultez le site www.bluetooth.com.

+ Tous les autres droits d’auteur et marques appartiennent a leurs propriétaires
respectifs.


www.bluetooth.com

Consignes de sécurité

Avant d'utiliser votre appareil, lisez les consignes de sécurité afin d’éviter de vous

blesser ou de blesser autrui, ou d'endommager I'appareil.

Respectez toutes les consignes de sécurité et réglementations relatives a I'utilisation de
votre appareil lorsque vous vous trouvez au volant d’un véhicule.

Ne démontez pas, ne modifiez pas ou ne réparez pas vous-méme votre appareil. Toute
modification ou tout changement effectué sur votre appareil peut entrainer 'annulation de
la garantie du fabricant. Si votre appareil doit étre réparé, confiez-le & un service apres-
vente Samsung.

Ne mordez et ne portez pas I'appareil a la bouche. Surveillez les enfants ou les animaux
qui pourraient s’étrangler avec des pieces de dimension réduite.

N'entreposez pas votre appareil dans des endroits extrémement chauds ou froids. Il est
recommandé d'utiliser cet appareil dans une plage de températures comprises entre

5 °C et 35 °C. Ne soumettez pas 'appareil a des températures extrémes, car cela peut
'endommager ou réduire la capacité de chargement et la durée de vie de I'appareil et de
la batterie.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil avec les mains mouillées ou lorsque celui-ci est en cours de
chargement.

Conservez votre appareil au sec. Lhumidité et les liquides peuvent endommager les
piéces ou les circuits électroniques de votre appareil. L'eau peut endommager votre
appareil et entraine I'annulation de la garantie du fabricant.

N'utilisez pas votre appareil en extérieur pendant un orage. Vous risquez de vous
électrocuter ou de provoquer un dysfonctionnement de I'appareil.

33
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Démarrage

Cette partie décrit les composants et les fonctions de base du kit mains-libres
Bluetooth.

I Présentation du kit mains-libres

Touche Mode ———#| i
Touche de volume 4.@ j 4

Touche ———e¢|
marche/arrét @

Connecteur a fonctions J

multiples

Iz[ «+ Vérifiez que vous disposez des éléments suivants : chargeur, kit
mains-libres, écouteurs stéréo 3,5 mm et mode d’emploi.

« Les éléments fournis peuvent varier d’'une région a l'autre.

;)7 Prise audio 3,5 mm

a

.2 &———Microphone
Y4 Témoin lumineux

0/7 Touche de lecture

Touche de conversation

34



I Fonctions des touches

Touche

Fonction

Touche
marche/arrét

Faites glisser cette touche vers le haut ou vers le
bas pour allumer ou éteindre le kit mains-libres.

Conversation

Appuyez sur cette touche pour passer ou prendre un
appel.

Appuyez sur cette touche pour mettre fin a un appel.
Maintenez cette touche enfoncée pour accéder au
mode Appairage.

Appuyez sur cette touche pour régler le volume.
Maintenez cette touche enfoncée pour allumer ou
éteindre le microphone.

En mode Appairage, maintenez la touche de volume

Volume Haut enfoncée jusqua I'émission d’un bip. Cette
manipulation active la fonction Multi-points.
« En mode Appairage, maintenez la touche de volume
Bas enfoncée jusqu’a I'émission d'un bip. Cette
manipulation désactive la fonction Multi-points.
Mode « Lorsque vous écoutez de la musique, appuyez sur

cette touche pour changer de mode SoundAlive.

35
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Touche Fonction

IE' E El « Appuyez sur ces touches pour controler la lecture
des fichiers musicaux.

I Chargement du kit mains-libres

Le kit mains-libres est doté d’une batterie interne rechargeable non amovible.
Veillez a ce que la batterie soit enti€rement chargée avant d'utiliser le kit
mains-libres pour la premiere fois.

Pour vérifier le niveau de charge de la batterie, reportez-vous a la page 38.

1 Branchez le chargeur sur le connecteur a fonctions multiples (voir l'illustration
ci-dessous).




2 Branchez le chargeur a la prise secteur. Le témoin lumineux est de couleur
rouge lorsque la batterie est en cours de chargement. Si le chargement ne
démarre pas, débranchez et rebranchez le chargeur.

3 Lorsque la batterie est entierement chargée, le t¢émoin lumineux passe au
bleu. Débranchez le chargeur de la prise secteur et du kit mains-libres.

7"

Utilisez exclusivement un chargeur agréé par Samsung. L'utilisation d'un
chargeur non agréé ou non fabriqué par Samsung peut endommager le

kit mains-libres, voire provoquer une explosion, et entrainer également
l'annulation de la garantie.

Au fil du temps, les chargements et déchargements successifs diminuent
les performances de la batterie. Toutes les batteries rechargeables
connaissent cette usure normale.

Ne passez ou ne prenez jamais d'appel pendant le chargement. Débranchez
d'abord le chargeur de votre kit mains-libres, puis prenez 'appel.

Pour économiser I'énergie, débranchez le chargeur lorsque vous ne ['utilisez
pas. Le chargeur n’étant pas muni d’'une touche Marche/Arrét, vous devez le
débrancher de la prise de courant pour couper I'alimentation. L'appareil doit
rester & proximité de la prise lors du chargement.

Le socle de prise de courant doit étre installé a proximité du matériel et doit
étre aisément accessible.
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Lorsque la batterie est faible

Lorsque la batterie est déchargée, le kit mains-libres émet un bip et le témoin
lumineux clignote en rouge. Pour recharger la batterie, reportez-vous a la
page 36. Si le kit mains-libres s’éteint alors que vous étes en communication,
I'appel est automatiquement transféré vers le téléphone.

Vérification du niveau de charge de la batterie

Pour vérifier le niveau de charge de la batterie, appuyez simultanément sur les
touches de volume Bas et de conversation. En fonction du niveau de charge de
la batterie, le témoin lumineux clignote 5 fois dans I'une des couleurs suivantes :

Nli]\:::;i:e dg‘:g::g:n Instruction vocale
lumineux
Plus de 80 % Bleu « Niveau de charge de la batterie élevé »
80 ~20 % Violet « Niveau de charge de la batterie moyen »
Moins de 20 % Rouge « Niveau de charge de la batterie faible »




. Positionnement du kit mains-libres
Utilisez les écouteurs stéréo 3,5 mm fournis.

1 Connectez les écouteurs au kit mains-libres.

2 Fixez le kit mains-libres sur vos vétements
alaide du clip.

Utilisation du kit mains-libres

Cette section explique comment allumer ou éteindre le kit mains-libres,
I'appairer, le connecter au téléphone et utiliser ses diverses fonctions.
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« Les fonctionnalités peuvent varier selon le modéle de téléphone.

« Il se peut que certains appareils, particulierement ceux qui n'ont pas été
testés ou approuvés par Bluetooth SIG, soient incompatibles avec votre kit
mains-libres.

Pour obtenir les meilleures performances de votre kit mains-libres :

» Restez le plus pres possible de votre téléphone et veillez a ce que ni

votre corps ni aucun objet ne bloque les signaux circulant entre les deux

appareils.

Si vous utilisez généralement votre téléphone mobile de la main droite,

portez le kit mains-libres sur le coté droit de votre corps.

Afin de ne pas altérer les performances de votre kit mains-libres et de votre

téléphone, touchez-les le moins possible et ne posez aucun objet dessus.

I Mise en marche/arrét du kit mains-libres

40

Pour allumer le kit mains-libres, faites glisser la touche marche/arrét vers le
bas. Le témoin lumineux bleu clignote 4 fois et vous entendez le message

« Appareil allumé ».

Pour éteindre le kit mains-libres, faites glisser la touche marche/arrét vers le
haut. Le témoin lumineux clignote en rouge puis s’éteint et vous entendez
le message « Appareil éteint ».



I Utilisation des instructions vocales

Les instructions vocales vous informent de I'état actuel du kit mains-libres

et vous fournissent des instructions d'utilisation. Si vous n’entendez aucun
message vocal, assurez-vous que les instructions vocales sont activées. Pour
activer ou désactiver les instructions vocales, reportez-vous a la page 41.

Modification de la langue des instructions vocales

En mode Appairage, appuyez simultanément sur les deux touches de volume pour
confirmer la langue. Le kit mains-libres est disponible dans ces langues : anglais,
espagnol, frangais, allemand et chinois. La langue par défaut est I'anglais.

Iz[ Lorsque vous démarrez le kit mains-libres pour la premiere fois, vous

entendez le message « Merci d’avoir choisi cette oreillette Bluetooth
Samsung ».

Activation et désactivation des instructions vocales

Pour activer les instructions vocales
En mode Appairage, maintenez la touche de volume Haut enfoncée pendant

4 secondes. Le kit mains libres diffuse le message « Instructions vocales activées ».

Pour accéder au mode Appairage, reportez-vous a la page 44.
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Pour désactiver les instructions vocales

En mode Appairage, maintenez la touche de volume Bas enfoncée pendant
4 secondes. Le kit mains libres diffuse le message « Instructions vocales

désactivées ».

Les instructions vocales varient en fonction des actions effectuées :

Etat

Instructions vocales

Lorsque vous allumez ou
éteignez le kit mains-libres

« Appareil allumé » ou
« Appareil éteint »

Lorsque vous sélectionnez
une langue pour les
instructions vocales

« Vous avez choisi le frangais »

Lorsque vous accédez
au mode Appairage

« Prét a appairer. Recherchez loreillette depuis
le menu Bluetooth de votre téléphone. Si nécessaire,
entrez le code PIN 0000 »

Lorsque vous activez ou
désactivez les instructions
vocales

« Instructions vocales activées » ou
« Instructions vocales désactivées »

Lorsque vous activez ou
désactivez la fonction
Multi-points

« Mode Multi-points activé » ou
« Mode Multi-points désactivé »
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Etat

Instructions vocales

Lorsque vous connectez
le kit mains-libres a un
téléphone

« Appareil connecté »

Lorsque vous connectez
le kit mains-libres & deux
téléphones

« Deux appareils connectés »

Lorsque vous déconnectez
le kit mains-libres d'un
téléphone

« Appareil déconnecté »

Lorsque vous rejetez ou
mettez fin & un appel

« Appel terminé »

Lorsque vous vérifiez le
niveau de charge de la
batterie

« Niveau de charge de la batterie élevé » ou
« Niveau de charge de la batterie moyen » ou
« Niveau de charge de la batterie faible »

IZ Méme si les instructions vocales sont désactivées, vous pouvez toujours
entendre les commandes suivantes :

* « Vous avez choisi le frangais »
* « Instructions vocales activées » ou « Instructions vocales désactivées »
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I Appairage et connexion du kit mains-libres

L'appairage consiste a créer une liaison sans fil unique et cryptée entre deux
appareils Bluetooth lorsque ceux-ci sont configurés pour communiquer entre
eux. Deux appareils Bluetooth doivent échanger un code PIN pour s’appairer.

Appairage et connexion du kit mains-libres a un téléphone
1 Accédez au mode Appairage.

« Lorsque le kit mains-libres est allumé, appuyez sur la touche de
conversation pendant 4 secondes. Le témoin lumineux bleu reste
allumé, puis vous entendez le message « Prét a appairer. Recherchez
l'oreillette depuis le menu Bluetooth de votre téléphone. Si nécessaire,
entrez le code PIN 0000 ». Si vous n’entendez aucun message vocal,
assurez-vous que les instructions vocales sont activées. Pour activer ou
désactiver les instructions vocales, reportez-vous a la page 41.

« Lorsque vous allumez le kit mains-libres pour la premiére fois, il passe
immédiatement en mode Appairage et reste dans ce mode pendant
3 minutes.

2 Activez la fonction Bluetooth sur votre téléphone et recherchez le kit mains-
libres (consultez le mode d’emploi de votre téléphone).

3 Sélectionnez le kit mains-libres (HS3000) dans la liste des appareils
détectés par votre téléphone.



4 Le cas échéant, saisissez le code PIN Bluetooth 0000 (4 zéros) pour
appairer et connecter le kit mains-libres a votre téléphone. Vous entendrez
le message « L'appareil est connecté ».

Iz[ » Votre kit mains-libres est compatible avec la fonction d’appairage
simple, ce qui permet de I'appairer avec un téléphone sans demander
de code PIN. Cette fonction est disponible sur les téléphones
compatibles avec la version Bluetooth 2.1, ou supérieure.

Si votre téléphone prend en charge le profil A2DP (Advanced Audio

Distribution Profile), vous pouvez aussi écouter de la musique avec

votre kit mains-libres.

Le kit mains-libres peut également étre appairé a I'aide de la fonction
d’appairage actif. Reportez-vous a la page 48.
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Connexion a deux téléphones Bluetooth

En activant la fonction Multi-points, vous pouvez connecter votre kit mains-
libres a deux téléphones Bluetooth en méme temps.

1
2
3

Connectez-vous au premier téléphone Bluetooth.
Activez la fonction Multi-points. Reportez-vous a la page 47.

Activez la fonction Bluetooth sur le second téléphone Bluetooth et recherchez
le kit mains-libres (consultez le mode d’emploi de votre téléphone).

Sélectionnez le kit mains-libres (HS3000) dans la liste des appareils
détectés par le deuxiéme téléphone Bluetooth.

Le cas échéant, saisissez le code PIN Bluetooth 0000 (4 zéros) pour
connecter le kit mains-libres au second téléphone Bluetooth.

Reconnectez-vous au kit mains-libres depuis le premier téléphone.
Vous entendrez le message « Deux appareils sont connectés ».



Iz[ Lorsque vous connectez le kit mains-libres a 2 téléphones Bluetooth, il se
peut que certains appareils ne puissent pas étre connectés en tant que
deuxiéme téléphone Bluetooth.
Activation et désactivation de la Fonction Multi-points
« En mode Appairage, maintenez la touche de volume Haut enfoncée
jusqu’a I'émission d'un bip. Vous entendrez le message « Mode Multi-
points activé ».
« En mode Appairage, maintenez la touche de volume Bas enfoncée
jusqu'a I'émission d’'un bip. Vous entendrez le message « Mode Multi-
points désactivé ».

Connexion du kit mains-libres a un lecteur audio

Vous pouvez appairer et connecter votre kit mains-libres a un lecteur audio tel
qu’un lecteur MP3. La manipulation est identique a celle utilisée pour 'appairage
de téléphones.

Lorsque le téléphone et le lecteur audio sont connectés au kit mains-libres,
vous pouvez passer des appels et y répondre tout en écoutant de la musique
a partir du lecteur audio.

Pour plus d’'informations sur les fonctions de commande de lecture, consultez

la page 54.
Déconnexion du kit mains-libres

Eteignez le kit mains-libres ou utilisez le menu Bluetooth de votre téléphone
pour supprimer I'appareil de la liste d’appairage. 47
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Reconnexion du kit mains-libres

Si le kit mains-libres perd la connexion au téléphone auquel il est appairé :
* Appuyez sur la touche de conversation ou utilisez le menu Bluetooth de
votre téléphone.
Si vous souhaitez reconnecter le kit mains-libres au lecteur audio
auquel il est appairé, appuyez sur la touche [ »11] du kit.

« Votre kit mains-libres tentera de se reconnecter automatiquement a chaque
fois que vous I'allumerez. Cette fonction peut ne pas étre disponible sur
certains téléphones.

Iz[ Si la fonction Multi-points est activée, votre kit mains-libres tente
de se reconnecter aux deux derniers téléphones auxquels il a été
connecté.

. Appairage via la fonction d’appairage actif

Si la fonction d’appairage actif est activée, votre kit mains libres recherche
automatiquement un appareil Bluetooth et tente de s’y connecter.

Cette fonction est disponible pour les téléphones mobiles a condition que
I'option de visibilité Bluetooth du téléphone soit activée.

1 En mode Appairage, maintenez la touche de conversation enfoncée pour
accéder au mode Appairage actif. Pour accéder au mode Appairage,
reportez-vous a la page 44.
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2 Un témoin lumineux violet s’allume, le kit mains-libres recherche un
téléphone Bluetooth a portée et tente de s’y appairer.

Iz[ « Veérifiez que le téléphone que vous souhaitez connecter se trouve a portée
du kit. Placez le kit mains-libres et le téléphone a proximité 'un de l'autre afin
d'éviter tout appairage avec d’autres appareils.
Le kit mains-libres tente d’effectuer un appairage actif pendant 20 secondes.
Le téléphone Bluetooth que vous voulez connecter ne doit pas étre appairé
avec d'autres appareils. Si le téléphone est déja connecté a un autre
appareil, coupez la connexion et redémarrez la fonction d’appairage actif.
Il est possible que cette fonction ne soit pas disponible sur certains appareils.
Lorsque le kit mains-libres est appairé a votre téléphone, la connexion
s'effectue via le profil Mains-libres. Pour établir une connexion via un autre
profil, A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile) par exemple, consultez le
mode d’emploi de votre téléphone pour savoir comment appairer I'appareil
Bluetooth.

I Utilisation des fonctions d’appel

Iz[ Les fonctions d’appel disponibles peuvent varier d’un téléphone a un
autre.
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Passer un appel

Rappeler le dernier correspondant

Pour rappeler le dernier numéro utilisé sur le téléphone principal, appuyez sur
la touche de conversation.

Pour rappeler le dernier numéro utilisé sur le second téléphone, appuyez deux
fois sur la touche de conversation.

Iz[ Sur certains téléphones, appuyer sur la touche de conversation permet
d’ouvrir le journal d’appels. Appuyez a nouveau sur la touche de
conversation pour composer le numéro sélectionné.

Composer un numéro vocalement
Maintenez la touche de conversation enfoncée tout en pronongant un nom.

M « Vous ne pouvez composer un numéro que sur le téléphone principal.

« Cette fonction nest disponible qu'avec le profil Mains-libres. Pour plus
d'informations, consultez le mode d’emploi de votre téléphone.

Répondre a un appel

Appuyez sur la touche de conversation pour répondre a un appel lorsque vous
entendez la sonnerie d’appel.



IZ[ « Sivous recevez deux appels simultanés sur les deux appareils connectés,
vous ne pouvez répondre qu'a 'appel regu sur le téléphone principal.

« Sivous écoutez de la musique, elle s'arréte pendant 'appel.

Mettre fin a un appel

Appuyez sur la touche de conversation pour mettre fin & un appel. Vous entendrez
le message « Appel terminé ».

Rejeter un appel

Maintenez la touche de conversation enfoncée pour rejeter un appel entrant.
Vous entendrez le message « Appel terminé ».

IZ[ « Sivous recevez des appels simultanés sur les deux appareils connectés,
vous ne pouvez rejeter que I'appel regu sur le téléphone principal.
« Cette fonction n’est disponible qu'avec le profil Mains-libres. Pour plus
d'informations, consultez le mode d’emploi de votre téléphone.

Options disponibles en cours d’appel
Les options suivantes sont disponibles pendant un appel :

Régler le volume
Appuyez sur la touche de volume Haut ou Bas pour régler le volume.
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Iz[ Le kit mains-libres émet un bip lorsque le volume atteint son niveau
minimum ou maximum.

Désactiver le microphone

Maintenez la touche de volume Haut ou Bas enfoncée pour désactiver le
microphone de fagon a empécher votre interlocuteur de vous entendre.
Lorsque le microphone est désactivé, le kit émet un signal sonore a intervalles
réguliers. Maintenez de nouveau la touche de volume Haut ou Bas enfoncée
pour réactiver le microphone.

Transférer un appel du téléphone vers le kit mains-libres

Appuyez sur la touche de conversation du kit mains-libres pour transférer un
appel du téléphone vers le kit.

Mettre un appel en attente

Maintenez la touche de conversation enfoncée pour mettre en attente I'appel
en cours.
M Cette fonction n’est disponible qu'avec le profil Mains-libres (HFP). Pour
plus d'informations, consultez le mode d’emploi de votre téléphone.

Prendre un deuxiéme appel

« Lorsque vous entendez la tonalité de signal d’appel, appuyez sur la touche
de conversation pour mettre fin au premier appel et répondre au deuxieme
sur le méme téléphone.
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Lorsque vous entendez la tonalité de signal d’appel, maintenez la touche de
conversation enfoncée pour mettre le premier appel en attente et répondre
au deuxiéme appel sur le méme téléphone.
Maintenez a nouveau la touche de conversation enfoncée pour basculer
entre I'appel en cours et I'appel en attente.
Iz[ Cette fonction n’est disponible qu'avec le profil Mains-libres. Pour plus
d'informations, consultez le mode d’emploi de votre téléphone.

Répondre a un deuxiéme appel sur le second téléphone

Lorsque vous entendez la tonalité de signal d’appel, appuyez sur la

touche de conversation pour mettre fin au premier appel et répondre a un
deuxiéme appel sur le second téléphone.

Lorsque vous entendez la tonalité de signal d’appel, maintenez la touche de
conversation enfoncée pour mettre le premier appel en attente et répondre
a l'appel sur le second téléphone.

Maintenez a nouveau la touche de conversation enfoncée pour basculer
entre I'appel en cours et I'appel en attente.

Iz[ Cette fonction n’est disponible qu'avec le profil Mains-libres. Pour plus
d'informations, consultez le mode d’emploi de votre téléphone.
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. Utilisation des commandes de lecture audio

Ecouter de la musique

Intervenez sur la lecture des fichiers a I'aide des touches suivantes :

TOUCHE FONCTION
El Lecture/ | « Appuyez sur cette touche pour démarrer, mettre en pause
Pause ou reprendre la lecture sur I'appareil principal.

Appuyez deux fois sur cette touche pour démarrer, mettre en
pause ou reprendre la lecture sur le second appareil.
Maintenez cette touche enfoncée pour arréter la lecture.

IE' Retour

rapide

Appuyez sur cette touche pour revenir au fichier précédent.
Maintenez cette touche enfoncée pour reculer dans le
fichier.

El Avance

rapide

Appuyez sur cette touche pour passer au fichier suivant.
Maintenez cette touche enfoncée pour avancer dans le
fichier.
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Iz[ Lorsque votre kit mains-libres est connecté a deux appareils Bluetooth
et qu’'une lecture de musique est en cours sur un appareil, vous devez
interrompre la lecture pour commander la lecture sur I'autre appareil.



Application d’un effet sonore (SoundAlive)
Vous pouvez appliquer des effets sonores appropriés a la musique lors de I'écoute.

Pour appliquer un mode audio tel que Normal, Vocal ou Instrumental, appuyez
sur la touche Mode pendant I'écoute. Vous pouvez également basculer entre les
différents modes audio en appuyant sur la touche Mode.

I Réinitialisation du kit mains-libres

Lorsque le kit mains-libres est appairé a un appareil, il enregistre
automatiquement les paramétres de connexion et des fonctions, notamment
I'adresse Bluetooth ou le type de téléphone mobile.

Si vous souhaitez réinitialiser les parametres de connexion du kit mains-libres :

* En mode Appairage, maintenez simultanément les touches de volume et de
conversation enfoncées pendant 4 secondes.

« Lorsque vous réinitialisez le kit mains-libres, tous les paramétres de
connexion sont effacés et la connexion avec votre téléphone est perdue.
Vous devez appairer a nouveau le kit mains-libres pour pouvoir I'utiliser.
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Annexe

. Questions fréquentes

Le kit mains-libres
fonctionne-t-il avec des
ordinateurs portables,
des PC et des PDA ?

Votre kit mains-libres fonctionne avec les appareils
qui prennent en charge votre profil et votre version
Bluetooth. Pour connaitre les caractéristiques
techniques, consultez la page 59.

Peut-il y avoir des
interférences avec ma
conversation lorsque
j’utilise le kit ?

Les appareils tels que les téléphones sans fil et les
équipements de réseau sans fil peuvent provoquer
des interférences, que 'on entend comme des parasites.
Pour réduire les interférences, gardez le kit mains-
libres éloignée de tout autre appareil utilisant ou
produisant des ondes radio.

Le kit mains-libres
peut-il provoquer des
interférences

avec le systeme
électronique d’'une
voiture, une radio

ou un ordinateur ?

Votre kit mains-libres produit considérablement moins
d'interférences qu'un téléphone portable classique.

Il n"émet en outre que des signaux qui sont conformes
a la norme Bluetooth internationale. Dés lors, il ne
devrait pas y avoir d'interférences avec d’autres
équipements électroniques.




D’autres utilisateurs
de téléphones Bluetooth
peuvent-ils entendre
ma conversation ?

Lorsque vous appairez le kit mains-libres a votre
téléphone Bluetooth, vous créez un lien unique entre
ces deux appareils Bluetooth. La technologie sans

fil Bluetooth utilisée dans le kit mains-libres ne peut
étre controlée facilement par des tiers. La puissance
des radiofréquences des signaux Bluetooth est
sensiblement inférieure a celle produite par un
téléphone portable classique.

Pourquoi est-ce que
j'entends un écho
pendant que je suis
en communication ?

Réglez le volume du kit mains-libres ou déplacez-vous
et recommencez.

Comment puis-je
nettoyer mon kit
mains-libres ?

Pour nettoyer le kit, utilisez un chiffon doux, propre et
sec.

Le kit mains-libres ne
se charge pas
entierement.

Il se peut que le kit mains-libres et le chargeur n’aient
pas été correctement connectés.

Débranchez le chargeur du kit mains-libres, puis
rebranchez et rechargez le kit.

Je n’arrive pas a
utiliser toutes les
fonctions décrites
dans le manuel.

Les fonctions disponibles peuvent varier en fonction
de l'appareil connecté. Si votre kit mains-libres est
connecté simultanément a deux appareils, certaines
fonctions ne seront peut-étre pas disponibles.
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. Garantie

Samsung garantit ce produit contre les défauts matériels, de conception et de

qualité pendant une durée d’'un an a compter de la date d’achat.*

Si, durant la période de garantie, ce produit s’avérait défectueux malgré une

utilisation normale, retournez-le au revendeur ou au centre de service

apres-vente qualifié. La responsabilité de Samsung et de sa société de
maintenance est limitée au prix de la réparation et/ou au remplacement de

I'appareil sous garantie.

+ La garantie est limitée a 'acheteur d'origine.

« Une copie de votre facture ou toute autre preuve d’achat est nécessaire
pour la mise en place du service aprés-vente.

» Sile numéro de série ou les étiquettes ont été enlevé(e)s, si le produit
a subi un dommage ou s'il a été mal installé, modifié ou réparé par un tiers
non habilité, la garantie sera annulée.

+ Sont exclus de la garantie les composants considérés comme des consommables
dont la durée de vie est limitée dans le temps (tels que les batteries et
autres accessoires).

« Samsung décline toute responsabilité en cas de perte ou de dommage
survenus au cours du transport de I'appareil. Toutes les réparations
effectuées sur les produits Samsung par des tiers non habilités annulent la
garantie.

* La durée de garantie peut varier d'une région a l'autre.



. Caractéristiques techniques

Elément

Spécifications et description

Version Bluetooth

3.0

Profil de prise en charge

Profil Oreillette, profil Mains-libres,
profil Distribution audio avancée

Plage de fonctionnement

Jusqu'a 10 metres

Durée en veille

Jusqu’a 170 heures*

Durée de communication

Jusqu'a 7 heures*

Durée de lecture

Jusqu’a 6 heures*

Durée de chargement

Environ 2 heures*

* L'autonomie réelle peut varier en fonction du modéle de téléphone et de I'utilisation.
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. Les bons gestes de mise au rebut de ce produit

60

(Déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques)
(Applicable aux pays disposant de systémes de collecte séparés)

Ce symbole apposé sur le produit, ses accessoires ou sa
documentation indique que ni le produit, ni ses accessoires
électroniques usagés (chargeur, casque audio, cable de
connexion, etc.), ne peuvent étre jetés avec les autres déchets
ménagers.

La mise au rebut incontrélée des déchets présentant des

risques environnementaux et de santé publique, veuillez séparer
vos produits et accessoires usagés des autres déchets. Vous
favoriserez ainsi le recyclage de la matiere qui les compose dans
le cadre d’'un développement durable.

Les particuliers sont invités a contacter le magasin leur ayant
vendu le produit ou a se renseigner auprés des autorités locales
pour connaitre les procédures et les points de collecte de ces
produits en vue de leur recyclage.

Les entreprises et professionnels sont invités a contacter leurs
fournisseurs et a consulter les conditions de leur contrat de vente.
Ce produit et ses accessoires ne peuvent étre jetés avec les
autres déchets professionnels et commerciaux.



. Elimination de la batterie de ce produit

(Applicable aux pays disposant de systémes de collecte séparés)
Ce symbole apposé sur la batterie, le manuel ou 'emballage indique
que la batterie contenue dans ce produit ne doit pas étre mise

au rebut avec les déchets ménagers. L'indication éventuelle des
symboles chimiques Hg, Cd ou Pb signifie que la batterie contient
des quantités de mercure, de cadmium ou de plomb supérieures
aux niveaux de référence stipulés dans la directive CE 2006/66.

La batterie contenue dans ce produit ne peut étre remplacée

par l'utilisateur. Pour obtenir des informations concernant son
remplacement, veuillez contacter votre fournisseur de services.
N’essayez pas de retirer la batterie ou de la jeter au feu. Ne
démontez pas, n'écrasez pas ou ne percez pas la batterie. Si vous
envisagez de jeter ce produit, votre site de collecte des déchets
prendra les mesures adéquates concernant le recyclage et le
traitement du produit et de sa batterie.
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SAMSUNG W
ELECTRONICS
Déclaration de conformité
Informations détaillées
Pour le produit suivant
Produit : Oreillette Bluetooth
Modéle(s) : HS3000

Déclaration et normes applicables
Nous déclarons par la présente que le produit ci-dessus est conforme aux exigences essentielles de la directive
R&TTE (1999/5/CE) en application des normes suivantes :

Sécurité EN 60950-1 : 2006 + A11:2009 + A1:2010 + A12: 2011
DAS EN 62479 : 2010
CEM EN 301 489-01 V1.9.2 (09-2011)
EN 301 489-17 V2.2.1 (09-2012)
Radio EN 300 328 V1.7.1 (10-2006)

et de la directive (2011/65/UE) sur la restriction d'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans un
équipement électrique et électronique par I'application de la norme EN 50581:2012.

Représentant pour I'union européenne
Samsung Electronics Euro QA Lab. gl/&/&/ A
Blackbushe Business Park, Saxony Way, ”‘7
Yateley, Hampshire, GU46 6GG, UK
2014.07.08 Stephen Colclough / Représentant de I'UE
(lieu et date de parution) (nom et signature du responsable diment habilité)

* ll ne s'agit pas de 'adresse du service aprés-vente de Samsung. Pour obtenir adresse ou le numéro de téléphone du service
aprés-vente de Samsung, reportez-vous au certificat de garantie ou contactez le revendeur auprés duquel vous avez acheté
ce produit.
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Leggere questo manuale prima di utilizzare I'auricolare e conservarlo come
riferimento futuro.

Le illustrazioni contenute nel manuale sono fornite a puro scopo di riferimento
e potrebbero differire dal prodotto reale.

Copyright

Copyright © 2011 Samsung Electronics

Il presente manuale € protetto dalle leggi internazionali sul copyright.

Nessuna parte del presente manuale puo essere riprodotta, distribuita, tradotta
o trasmessa in qualsiasi forma o con qualsiasi mezzo, elettronico o meccanico,
incluse fotocopia, registrazione o archiviazione su qualsiasi supporto, senza

la preventiva autorizzazione scritta di Samsung Electronics.

Marchi

* SAMSUNG e il logo SAMSUNG sono marchi registrati di Samsung Electronics.

«  Bluetooth® & un marchio registrato di Bluetooth SIG, Inc. in tutto il mondo.
Per ulteriori informazioni su Bluetooth, visitare il sito www.bluetooth.com.

« Tutti gli altri marchi e copyright appartengono ai rispettivi proprietari.


www.bluetooth.com

Precauzioni di sicurezza

Per evitare lesioni a voi e ad altri e danni al dispositivo, leggete le informazioni

sulla sicurezza del dispositivo prima di utilizzarlo.

« Attenetevi a tutte le avvertenze e normative di sicurezza relative all'uso dei dispositivi
mobili durante la guida di un veicolo.

«Non smontate, modificate o riparate il dispositivo. Qualsiasi cambiamento o modifica
al vostro dispositivo pud invalidare la garanzia del produttore. Per assistenza, portate il
dispositivo presso un Centro Assistenza Samsung.

«Non mordete e non mettete in bocca il dispositivo. Bambini e animali potrebbero
soffocare ingerendo le parti piccole.

« Non conservate il dispositivo in aree troppo calde o fredde. Si consiglia di utilizzare il
dispositivo a temperature comprese tra 5° C e 35° C. Temperature estreme possono
danneggiare il dispositivo e ridurre la capacita di carica e la durata del dispositivo e della
batteria.

« Non utilizzate il dispositivo durante il caricamento e non toccate il dispositivo con le mani
bagnate.

+ Mantenete il dispositivo asciutto. L'umidita e i liquidi potrebbero danneggiare parti del
dispositivo o i circuiti elettronici. Eventuali danni provocati dallacqua al vostro dispositivo
possono invalidare la garanzia del produttore.

«  Non utilizzare il dispositivo all'aperto durante un temporale. Per evitare la folgorazione o
il malfunzionamento del dispositivo.
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Introduzione
Questa sezione illustra le parti e le funzioni di base dell'auricolare Bluetooth.

I Panoramica dell'auricolare

e——— Connettore audio

i& da 3,5 mm
0o Microfono
Pulsanti del volume ﬂ / -
/ P Spia luminosa

di Pulsgnte \/L' / Pulsante di controllo
i accensione //M

.;Pulsante per parlare
Connettore multifunzione J

Pulsante Mode ————@)
(modalita)

M « Accertarsi che siano presenti i componenti seguenti: caricabatteria,
auricolare, auricolare stereo da 3,5 mm e manuale dell'utente.

« | componenti forniti variano a seconda dei paesi.
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I Funzioni dei pulsanti

Pulsante

Funzione

Pulsante di
accensione

Fatelo scorrere verso l'alto o il basso per
accendere o spegnere l'auricolare.

Pulsante
per parlare

Premetelo per effettuare o rispondere a una
chiamata.

Premetelo per terminare una chiamata.
Tenetelo premuto per passare alla modalita
Associazione.

Volume

Premeteli per regolare il volume.

Teneteli premuti per attivare o disattivare il microfono.

In modalita Associazione, tenete premuto

il pulsante di aumento del volume fino a quando
sentite un segnale acustico. In questo modo
attivate la funzione Multipoint.

In modalita Associazione, tenete premuto

il pulsante di riduzione del volume fino a quando
sentite un segnale acustico. In questo modo
disattivate la funzione Multipoint.
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Pulsante Funzione

Modalita » Mentre ascoltate la musica, premetelo per
odalita cambiare la modalita SoundAlive.

E E E + Premeteli per gestire i file musicali.

I Ricarica dell'auricolare

L'auricolare & dotato di una batteria interna ricaricabile non rimovibile.
Prima di utilizzare I'auricolare per la prima volta, accertatevi che la batteria
sia completamente carica.

Per verificare il livello di carica della batteria, vedere pagina 70.



1 Collegate il caricabatteria al connettore multifunzione (vedere la figura
seguente).

2 Collegate il caricabatteria a una presa di alimentazione standard CA.
Durante la carica, la spia luminosa diventa rossa. Se la carica non inizia,
scollegate e ricollegate il caricabatteria.

3 Quando la batteria & completamente carica, la spia luminosa passa dal
rosso al blu. Scollegate il caricabatteria dalla presa di alimentazione

e dall'auricolare.
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|z[ « Utilizzate solo caricabatteria certificati Samsung. L'utilizzo di
caricabatteria non approvati o prodotti da Samsung puo causare
danni all'auricolare o, in circostanze estreme, un'esplosione e pud
inoltre annullare la garanzia applicabile al prodotto.

| ripetuti cicli di carica e scarica dell'auricolare causano con il tempo
una diminuzione delle prestazioni della batteria. Questa situazione
si verifica normalmente per tutte le batterie ricaricabili.

« Non effettuate o ricevete chiamate mentre la batteria & in carica,
scollegate sempre |'auricolare dal caricabatteria e rispondete alla
chiamata.

Quando la batteria & quasi scarica

Quando la batteria & quasi scarica, I'auricolare emette dei segnali acustici
e la spia lampeggia in rosso. Per caricare la batteria, vedere pagina 68.

Se l'auricolare si spegne durante una chiamata, la chiamata verra trasferita
automaticamente al telefono.

Controllo del livello di carica della batteria

Per verificare il livello della batteria, tenete premuti contemporaneamente
il pulsante di riduzione del volume e il pulsante per parlare. A seconda del
livello della batteria, la spia lampeggia 5 volte in uno dei colori seguenti:



Livello della batteria

Colore della

Messaggio vocale

spia
"Headset battery level is high"
Oltre I'80% Blu (Livello di carica della batteria
alto)
"Headset battery level is medium"
80 ~20% Viola (Livello di carica della batteria
medio)
"Headset battery level is low"
Rosso (Livello di carica della batteria

Sotto il 20%

basso)

7
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. Come indossare l'auricolare

Utilizzate esclusivamente un auricolare stereo da 3,5 mm.

1 Collegate I'auricolare stereo all'auricolare.

2 Fissate l'auricolare agli abiti utilizzando
la clip.




Utilizzo dell'auricolare

Questa sezione spiega come accendere e spegnere l'auricolare, associarlo
e connetterlo al telefono e utilizzare le varie funzioni.

7

Le funzioni e le caratteristiche disponibili possono variare a seconda
del telefono utilizzato.

Alcuni dispositivi, in particolare quelli che non sono stati collaudati

o approvati da Bluetooth Special Interest Group (SIG), potrebbero
non essere compatibili con I'auricolare.

Per assicurarsi di ottenere le migliori prestazioni dall'auricolare

Mantenete la minima distanza possibile fra I'auricolare e il dispositivo
ed evitate di frapporre il vostro corpo o altri oggetti nel percorso del
segnale.

Se normalmente utilizzate il telefono cellulare con la mano destra,
indossate I'auricolare sull'orecchio destro.

Se coprite l'auricolare o il dispositivo, € possibile che le prestazioni
risultino ridotte, quindi tenete al minimo il contatto.
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I Accensione e spegnimento dell'auricolare

|

« Per accendere l'auricolare, portate il pulsante di accensione verso il basso.
La spia blu lampeggia 4 volte e sentirete "Power on" (Accensione).

« Per spegnere l'auricolare, portate il pulsante di accensione verso l'alto. La spia
lampeggia in rosso poi si spegne e sentirete "Power off" (Spegnimento).

I Utilizzo dei messaggi vocali

| messaggi vocali segnalano lo stato corrente dell'auricolare e presentano le
istruzioni per utilizzarlo. Se non sentite alcun messaggio vocale, accertatevi

che la relativa funzione sia attiva. Per attivare e disattivare i messaggi vocali,
vedere pagina 75.

Modifica della lingua dei messaggi vocali

In modalita Associazione, premete contemporaneamente entrambi i pulsanti
di regolazione del volume per confermare la lingua. L'auricolare dispone delle
lingue seguenti: inglese, spagnolo, francese, tedesco e cinese. L'impostazione
predefinita € la lingua inglese.

M Quando accendete I'auricolare per la prima volta, sentirete "Thank you
for using the Samsung Bluetooth headset. Press both volume buttons
simultaneously to confirm language" (Grazie per aver scelto |'auricolare
Bluetooth Samsung. Premete contemporaneamente entrambi i pulsanti
74 di regolazione del volume per confermare la lingua).



Attivazione e disattivazione dei messaggi vocali
Per attivare i messaggi vocali

In modalita Associazione, tenete premuto il pulsante di aumento del volume per

4 secondi. Sentirete “Voice prompt is on” (Messaggi vocali attivi).
Per passare alla modalita Associazione, vedere pagina 78.

Per disattivare i messaggi vocali

In modalita Associazione, tenete premuto il pulsante di riduzione del volume per

4 secondi. Sentirete “Voice prompt is off’ (Messaggi vocali disattivati).
A seconda dello stato, sono disponibili i messaggi vocali seguenti:

Stato

Messaggio vocale

Quando accendete
o spegnete l'auricolare

"Power on" (Accensione) o
"Power off" (Spegnimento)

Quando selezionate la
lingua del messaggio
vocale

"Language name selected” (Nome lingua
selezionata)

75
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Stato

Messaggio vocale

Quando passate alla
modalita Associazione

"Ready to pair. Search for the headset from

the Bluetooth menu. Enter 0000 if prompted
for a PIN" (Pronto per l'associazione. Cercate
I'auricolare nel menu Bluetooth. Immettete 0000
se viene richiesto il PIN)

Quando attivate
o disattivate i messaggi
vocali

"Voice prompt is on" (Messaggi vocali attivi) o
"Voice prompt is off" (Messaggi vocali disattivi)

Quando accendete
e spegnete la funzione
Multipoint

"Multi-point mode is on" (Modalita Multipoint
attiva) o

"Multi-point mode is off" (Modalita Multipoint
disattiva)

Quando connettete
l'auricolare a un telefono

"Device is connected"” (Dispositivo connesso)

Quando connettete
l'auricolare a due telefoni

"Two devices are connected” (Due dispositivi
connessi)

Quando disconnettete
l'auricolare da un telefono

"Device is disconnected" (Dispositivo
disconnesso)




Stato Messaggio vocale

Quando rifiutate " P " (Chi i
o terminate una chiamata | @/ terminated” (Chiamata terminata)

"Headset battery level is high" (Livello di carica
della batteria alto) o
ﬁ)ﬁ\?;fzo d(i:?:r:rri(égactieella "Headset battery level is medium" (Livello
batteria di carica della batteria medio) o

"Headset battery level is low" (Livello di carica
della batteria basso)

M Anche se la funzione messaggi vocali & stata disattivata, potrete
comunque sentire i messaggi vocali seguenti.
» "Language name selected"” (Nome lingua selezionata)
« "Voice prompt is on" (Messaggi vocali attivi) o "Voice prompt is off"
(Messaggi vocali disattivi)

I Associazione e connessione dell'auricolare

L'associazione implica una connessione wireless unica e crittografata tra due
dispositivi Bluetooth che accettano di comunicare fra loro. Per associare due
dispositivi Bluetooth, & necessario che i dispositivi si scambino il PIN.
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Associazione e connessione dell'auricolare a un telefono

1

Accedete alla modalita Associazione.

« Accendete l'auricolare e tenete premuto il tasto di chiamata per
4 secondi. La spia blu resta accesa e sentirete "Ready to pair.
Search for the headset from the Bluetooth menu. Enter 0000 if
prompted for a PIN" (Pronto per |'associazione. Cercate I'auricolare
nel menu Bluetooth. Immettete 0000 se viene richiesto il PIN). Se non
sentite alcun messaggio vocale, accertatevi che la relativa funzione sia
attiva. Per attivare e disattivare i messaggi vocali, vedere pagina 75.

* Quando accendete I'auricolare per la prima volta, I'auricolare attiva
la modalita Associazione che rimane attiva per 3 minuti.

Attivate la funzione Bluetooth del telefono e ricercate I'auricolare (vedere
il manuale d'uso del telefono).

Selezionate l'auricolare (HS3000) dall'elenco dei dispositivi trovati dal
telefono.

Se richiesto, immettete il PIN Bluetooth 0000 (4 zeri) per associare
e connettere l'auricolare al telefono. Sentirete "Device is connected”
(Dispositivo connesso).



P

Iz[ « L'auricolare supporta la funzione Simple Pairing, che consente
di associare I'auricolare a un telefono senza richiedere il PIN.
Questa funzione & disponibile per telefoni compatibili con Bluetooth
versione 2.1 o successiva.
« Se il telefono che utilizzate supporta il profilo A2DP (Advanced Audio
Distribution Profile), potete ascoltare la musica tramite I'auricolare.
er associare |'auricolare, potete anche utilizzare la funzione Associazione

attiva. Vedere pagina 82.

Connessione con due telefoni Bluetooth
Attivando la funzione Multipoint potete connettere I'auricolare con 2 telefoni

B
1
2
3

luetooth contemporaneamente.
Connettete il primo telefono Bluetooth.
Attivate la funzione Multipoint. Vedere pagina 80.
Attivate la funzione Bluetooth del secondo telefono e ricercate I'auricolare
(vedere il manuale dell'utente del telefono).
Selezionate l'auricolare (HS3000) dall'elenco dei dispositivi trovati dal
telefono.

Se richiesto, immettete il PIN Bluetooth 0000 (4 zeri) per connettere
l'auricolare al secondo telefono Bluetooth.
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6 Eseguite nuovamente la connessione all'auricolare dal primo telefono
Bluetooth.
Sentirete "Two devices are conected” (Due dispositivi connessi).

Quando connettete I'auricolare a due telefoni Bluetooth, alcuni telefoni

potrebbero non connettersi all'auricolare come secondo telefono

Bluetooth.

Per accendere e spegnere la funzione Multipoint

« In modalita Associazione, tenete premuto il pulsante di aumento
del volume fino a quando sentite un segnale acustico. Sentirete
"Multi-point mode is on" (Modalita Multipoint attiva).

« In modalita Associazione, tenete premuto il pulsante di riduzione
del volume fino a quando sentite un segnale acustico. Sentirete
"Multi-point mode is off" (Modalita Multipoint disattiva).

Connessione dell'auricolare a un dispositivo musicale

Potete anche associare e connettere I'auricolare a un dispositivo musicale, ad
esempio un lettore MP3, utilizzando la stessa procedura utilizzata per i telefoni.
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Quando il telefono e il dispositivo musicale sono collegati all'auricolare, potete
effettuare o rispondere a una chiamata mentre ascoltate la musica dal dispositivo
musicale.

Per ulteriori informazioni sulle funzioni di controllo, vedere pagina 88.

Disconnessione dell'auricolare

Spegnete I'auricolare o utilizzate il menu Bluetooth sul telefono per rimuovere
il dispositivo dall'elenco di associazioni.

Riconnessione dell'auricolare

Se l'auricolare perde la connessione con il telefono associato:
« Premete il pulsante per parlare sull'auricolare o utilizzate il menu Bluetooth
sul telefono.

Iz[ Per riconnettere I'auricolare con il dispositivo musicale associato,
premete il pulsante @ sull'auricolare.

+ L'auricolare tentera automaticamente di riconnettersi ogni volta che viene
acceso. Questa funzione potrebbe non essere disponibile su alcuni telefoni.

Iz[ Se la funzione Multipoint € disattivata, I'auricolare cerchera di
riconnettersi agli ultimi due telefoni con i quali & stato connesso.
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. Associazione tramite la funzione Associazione attiva

Utilizzando la funzione Associazione attiva, |'auricolare cerca un dispositivo
Bluetooth e tenta di connettersi automaticamente.

Questa funzione € disponibile con i telefoni cellulari, ma € necessario che
I'opzione di visibilita Bluetooth del telefono sia attivata.

1 In modalita Associazione, tenete premuto il pulsante per parlare per
passare alla modalita Associazione attiva. Per passare alla modalita
Associazione, vedere pagina 78.

2 La spia viola si accende e l'auricolare ricerca un telefono Bluetooth
nel proprio raggio di azione e tenta di associarsi a esso.



.

Assicuratevi che il telefono a cui desiderate connettervi si trovi nel
raggio di azione dell'auricolare. Avvicinate |'auricolare e il telefono
per evitare I'associazione con altri dispositivi.

L'auricolare tentera I'Associazione attiva per 20 secondi.

Il telefono Bluetooth da connettere non deve essere associato ad
altri dispositivi. Se il telefono € gia connesso a un altro dispositivo,

terminate la connessione e riavviate la funzione Associazione attiva.

Su alcuni dispositivi questa funzione potrebbe non essere
disponibile.

La connessione dell'auricolare al telefono avviene tramite il profilo
Vivavoce. Per effettuare una connessione tramite un altro profilo,
ad esempio tramite A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile),
consultare il manuale dell'utente del telefono sull'associazione

di dispositivi Bluetooth.
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I Utilizzo delle funzioni di chiamata

|ZI Le funzioni di chiamata disponibili possono differire a seconda del telefono.

Esecuzione di una chiamata

Ricomposizione dell’'ultimo numero

Per ricomporre I'ultimo numero del telefono principale, premete il pulsante per
parlare.

Per ricomporre I'ultimo numero del telefono secondario, premete due volte

il pulsante per parlare.

Iz[ In alcuni telefoni, premendo il pulsante per parlare si apre il registro
delle chiamate. Premete nuovamente il pulsante per parlare per
comporre il numero selezionato.

Composizione vocale di un numero
Tenete premuto il pulsante per parlare e pronunciate un nome.

« Potete comporre un numero solo sul telefono principale.

» Questa funzione & disponibile solo con il profilo Vivavoce. Per
ulteriori informazioni, vedere il manuale dell'utente del telefono.
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Risposta a una chiamata

Premete il pulsante per parlare per rispondere quando sentite il tono di una

chiamata in arrivo.

M « Se ricevete contemporaneamente una chiamata su entrambi
i dispositivi connessi, potete rispondere solo alla chiamata sul
telefono principale.
+ Se state ascoltando della musica, durante la chiamata la musica

si interrompe.

Termine di una chiamata

Per terminare una chiamata, premete il pulsante per parlare. Sentirete
"Call terminated” (Chiamata terminata).

Rifiuto di una chiamata

Tenete premuto il pulsante per parlare per rifiutare una chiamata in arrivo.
Sentirete "Call terminated” (Chiamata terminata).

IZ[ « Se ricevete contemporaneamente una chiamata su entrambi
i dispositivi connessi, potete rifiutare solo la chiamata sul telefono
principale.
* Questa funzione e disponibile solo con il profilo Vivavoce. Per
ulteriori informazioni, vedere il manuale dell'utente del telefono.
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Opzioni disponibili durante una chiamata
Durante una chiamata potete utilizzare le funzioni seguenti.
Regolazione del volume
Premete i pulsanti di aumento o riduzione del volume per regolare il volume.
Iz[ Quando il volume dell'auricolare raggiunge il livello minimo o massimo,
udirete un segnale acustico.
Disattivazione del microfono

Tenete premuto uno dei pulsanti di regolazione del volume per disattivare

il microfono, in modo che la persona con cui state parlando non possa sentirvi.
Quando il microfono e disattivato, I'auricolare emette un segnale acustico

a intervalli regolari. Tenete premuto nuovamente uno dei pulsanti di regolazione
del volume per riattivare il microfono.

Trasferimento di una chiamata dal telefono all'auricolare

Premete il pulsante per parlare dell'auricolare per trasferire la chiamata dal
telefono all'auricolare.

Messa in attesa di una chiamata

Tenete premuto il pulsante per parlare per mettere in attesa la chiamata in corso.

Iz[ Questa funzione & disponibile solo con il profilo Vivavoce. Per ulteriori
informazioni, vedere il manuale dell'utente del telefono.
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Risposta a una seconda chiamata

Premete il pulsante per parlare per terminare la prima chiamata e rispondere
a una seconda chiamata sullo stesso telefono quando sentite il tono di
chiamata in arrivo.

Tenete premuto il pulsante per parlare per mettere in attesa la prima
chiamata e rispondere a una seconda chiamata sullo stesso telefono
quando sentite il tono di chiamata in arrivo.

Per passare dalla chiamata in corso a quella in attesa, tenete premuto

il pulsante per parlare.

M Questa funzione ¢ disponibile solo con il profilo Vivavoce. Per ulteriori
informazioni, vedere il manuale dell'utente del telefono.

Risposta a una nuova chiamata sul telefono secondario

Premete il pulsante per parlare per terminare la prima chiamata

e rispondere a una seconda chiamata sul telefono secondario quando
sentite il tono di chiamata in arrivo.

Tenete premuto il pulsante per parlare per mettere in attesa la prima
chiamata e rispondere alla chiamata sul telefono secondario quando
sentite il tono di chiamata in arrivo.

Per passare dalla chiamata in corso a quella in attesa, tenete premuto
il pulsante per parlare.
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Iz[ Questa funzione & disponibile solo con il profilo Vivavoce. Per ulteriori
informazioni, vedere il manuale dell'utente del telefono.

Utilizzo delle funzioni di controllo della riproduzione
musicale

Ascolto della musica
Per controllare la riproduzione, utilizzate i pulsanti seguenti:

PULSANTE FUNZIONE

E] Riproduci/Pausa | * Premete per avviare/sospendere
o riprendere la riproduzione sul dispositivo
principale.

» Premete due volte per avviare/sospendere
o riprendere la riproduzione sul dispositivo
secondario.

« Tenetelo premuto per interrompere la
riproduzione.
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PULSANTE FUNZIONE

E REW « Premete per passare al brano precedente.
(riavvolgimento) « Tenetelo premuto per retrocedere nel brano
in ascolto.
E FF (avanzamento | «+ Premete per passare al brano successivo.
rapido) » Tenetelo premuto per avanzare nel brano
in ascolto.

Iz[ Quando l'auricolare & connesso a due dispositivi Bluetooth e state
ascoltando la musica su un dispositivo, € necessario interrompere
I'ascolto per controllare I'altro dispositivo.

Applicazione di un effetto audio (SoundAlive)
Potete applicare gli effetti audio appropriati per la musica durante I'ascolto
della musica.

Per applicare una modalita audio, quale Normale, Vocale o Strumentale,
premete il pulsante Mode mentre ascoltate la musica. Premendo il pulsante
Mode potete anche cambiare la modalita musicale.
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I Ripristino dell'auricolare

Quando l'auricolare € associato con un dispositivo, salva automaticamente
le impostazioni della connessione e della funzione, ad esempio l'indirizzo
Bluetooth o il tipo di dispositivo di telefono cellulare.

Per ripristinare le impostazioni di connessione nell'auricolare:

« In modalita Associazione, tenete premuti contemporaneamente entrambi
i pulsanti di regolazione del volume e il pulsante per rispondere per
4 secondi.

* Quando ripristinate I'auricolare, tutte le impostazioni di connessione
dell'auricolare verranno eliminate e la connessione con il telefono andra
persa. Per utilizzare |'auricolare dovrete nuovamente associarlo.



Appendice

. Domande frequenti

L'auricolare funziona
con laptop, PC e PDA?

L'auricolare funziona con i dispositivi che ne
supportano la versione e i profili Bluetooth.
Per le specifiche, vedere pagina 94.

Quando utilizzo
l'auricolare,

& possibile che

si verifichino
interferenze con
le conversazioni?

Gli apparecchi come i telefoni cordless e le apparecchiature
di networking wireless possono causare interferenze
che generalmente vengono percepite come scariche
di elettricita statica. Per ridurre le interferenze,
tenete l'auricolare lontano da altri dispositivi

che utilizzano o producono onde radio.

L'auricolare causa
interferenze con
I'elettronica, la radio
o il computer di bordo
dell'auto?

L'auricolare genera una potenza decisamente inferiore
rispetto ai comuni telefoni cellulari ed emette solo
segnali conformi allo standard internazionale Bluetooth,
quindi non dovrebbero verificarsi interferenze con
apparecchiature elettroniche di tipo consumer.
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Gli altri utenti di
telefoni Bluetooth
possono ascoltare
la mia conversazione?

Quando associate |'auricolare al telefono
Bluetooth, si crea un collegamento privato
esclusivamente tra questi due dispositivi Bluetooth.
La tecnologia wireless Bluetooth utilizzata
nell'auricolare non viene facilmente monitorata

da terze parti, poiché i segnali wireless Bluetooth
sono decisamente piu bassi in termini di potenza
della frequenza radio rispetto a quelli prodotti da
un tipico telefono cellulare.

Perché si sente
I'eco durante una

Regolate il volume dell'auricolare o spostatevi
in un altro punto e riprovate.

chiamata?

Come si pulisce Pulitelo con un panno morbido e asciutto.
I'auricolare?

L'auricolare E possibile che I'auricolare e il caricabatteria

non si carica
completamente.

non siano collegati correttamente. Scollegate
l'auricolare dal caricabatteria, ricollegateli e caricate
l'auricolare.

Non riesco

a utilizzare tutte le
funzionalita descritte
nel manuale.

Le funzioni disponibili possono variare a seconda
del dispositivo connesso. Se |'auricolare € connesso
contemporaneamente a due dispositivi, alcune
funzioni potrebbero non essere disponibili.
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. Garanzia e sostituzione delle parti

Samsung garantisce che questo prodotto € privo di difetti di materiale, design
e lavorazione per il periodo di un anno a partire dalla data originale di
acquisto.*

Se durante il periodo di garanzia questo prodotto risulta difettoso durante

il normale utilizzo e servizio, € necessario restituire il prodotto al rivenditore

da cui é stato originariamente acquistato o presso un centro servizi qualificato.

La responsabilita di Samsung e della societa incaricata della manutenzione

& limitata al costo della riparazione e/o sostituzione dell'unita in garanzia.

« Lagaranzia ¢ limitata all'acquirente originale.

« Per un servizio appropriato di garanzia e richiesta una copia della ricevuta
o di altra prova di acquisto.

« Lagaranzia non & valida se il numero di serie, l'etichetta del codice data o I'etichetta
del prodotto € stata rimossa o se il prodotto e stato usato in modo
improprio, manomesso o riparato da terze parti non autorizzate.

» Sono esenti da ogni garanzia i componenti soggetti a consumo di durata
limitata, quali batterie e altri accessori.

« Samsung non si assumera alcuna responsabilita per perdite o danni
derivanti dalla spedizione. Tutti gli interventi di riparazione sui prodotti
Samsung eseguiti da terze parti non autorizzate annullano ogni garanzia.

* La durata della garanzia pu¢ variare a seconda del Paese.
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. Specifiche

Elemento

Specifiche e descrizione

Versione Bluetooth

3.0

Profili supportati

Profilo auricolare, profilo vivavoce,
profilo distribuzione audio avanzata

Raggio operativo

Fino a 10 metri

94

Autonomia in standby

Fino a 170 ore*

Autonomia in
conversazione

Finoa 7 ore*

Autonomia in riproduzione

Fino a 6 ore*

Durata della ricarica

Circa 2 ore*

* 1l tempo effettivo puo variare a seconda del tipo di telefono e dell'utilizzo.



. Corretto smaltimento del prodotto

(Rifiuti elettrici ed elettronici)
(Applicabile nei Paesi con sistemi di raccolta differenziata)

Il marchio riportato sul prodotto, sugli accessori o sulla documentazione
indica che il prodotto e i relativi accessori elettronici (quali caricabatteria,
auricolare, cavo USB) non devono essere smaltiti con altri rifiuti
domestici.

Per evitare eventuali danni all'ambiente o alla salute causati
dall'inopportuno smaltimento dei rifiuti, si invita l'utente a separare il
prodotto e i suddetti accessori da altri tipi di rifiuti e di riciclarli in maniera
responsabile per favorire il riutilizzo sostenibile delle risorse materiali.

Gli utenti domestici sono invitati a contattare il rivenditore presso il
quale e stato acquistato il prodotto o I'ufficio locale preposto per tutte le
informazioni relative alla raccolta differenziata e al riciclaggio per questo
tipo di materiali.

Gli utenti aziendali sono invitati a contattare il proprio fornitore e
verificare i termini e le condizioni del contratto di acquisto. Questo
prodotto e i relativi accessori elettronici non devono essere smaliti
unitamente ad altri rifiuti commerciali.
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. Corretto smaltimento delle batterie del prodotto
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(Applicabile nei Paesi con sistemi di raccolta differenziata)

Il marchio riportato sulla batteria, sul manuale o sulla confezione
indica che la batteria di questo prodotto non deve essere smaltita
con altri rifiuti domestici. Dove raffigurati, i simboli chimici Hg, Cd o
Pb indicano che la batteria contiene mercurio, cadmio o piombo in
quantita superiori ai livelli di riferimento della direttiva UE 2006/66.

La batteria inclusa in questo prodotto non puo essere sostituita
dall'utente. Per informazioni sulla sostituzione contattate il
vostro gestore telefonico. Non tentate di rimuovere la batteria o
di smaltirla nel fuoco. Non smontate, non rompete e non forate
la batteria. Se dovete smaltire il prodotto, il sito di raccolta rifiuti
applichera le misure adeguate per il riciclo e il trattamento del
prodotto, batteria compresa.



SAMSUNG w
ELECTRONICS
Dichiarazione di Conformita
Dettagli prodotto
Per i seguenti
Prodotto : Auricolare Bluetooth
Modello(i) : HS3000

C€

Dichiarazione & Standard applicabili
Si dichiara che il prodotto di cui sopra & conforme ai requisiti essenziali della Direttiva R&TTE (1999/5/CE) per
I'applicazione di:

Sicurezza EN 60950-1 : 2006 + A11: 2009 + A1:2010 + A12: 2011
SAR EN 62479 : 2010
EMC EN 301 489-01 V1.9.2 (09-2011)
EN 301 489-17 V2.2.1 (09-2012)
Radio EN 300 328 V1.7.1 (10-2006)

e della Direttiva (2011/65/UE) sulla limitazione d'uso di alcune sostanze pericolose nei dispositivi elettrici ed
elettronici tramite I'attuazione della norma EN 50581:2012.

Rappresentante nella UE /
Samsung Electronics Euro QA Lab. ;’//W /
Blackbushe Business Park, Saxony Way, 0y"‘

Yateley, Hampshire, GU46 6GG, UK
2014.07.08 Stephen Colclough / Rappresentante UE
(luogo e data emissione) (nome e firma della persona autorizzata)
* Non & l'indirizzo del Centro Servizi Samsung. Per conoscere l'indirizzo o il numero telefonico del Centro Servizi Samsung,
controllate il tagliando di garanzia o contattate il rivenditore presso il quale avete acquistato il prodotto.




Mepiexopeva
lMpwra Brpara

ETTIOKOTINGN TOU GET AKOUOTIKUIV ..c.vvieeaiieeenieeeeiteeesiteeeieeeenieeanneeeenneens 101
AeiToupyieg TTARKTPWY
POPTION TOU OET AKOUGTIKWV ..
Xpron Tou OET OKOUTTIKWV

Xprion ToU O£T AKOUOTIKWV

Evepyotroinon r) atrevepyoTroinan Tou O€T AKOUOTIKWY
XpAon Twv NXNTIKWY PJNVUPGTWY TTPOTPOTIAG
Anpioupyia {elyoug Kal oUVOEDT) TOU OET OKOUGTIKWYV
Anpioupyia {elyoug péow TnG AeiToupyiag evepyoU eUyoug..
Xpron Twv A&IToupyIwv KARoNg
Xpron Twv AEITOUPYIWV EAEYXOU HOUCIKAG ..
ETravagopd Tou OET aKOUOTIKWY

Mapdprnua
ZUVABEIG EPWTATEIG
EyyUnon kai avTikatdoTaon HEPWY ..
Mpodiaypa@ég .....
ZwoTH améppIwn autou Tou TTPOIOVTOG.....

ZWOoTH aTTéPPIYN TWV UTTATAPIWY AUTOU TOU TTPOIGVTOG ..
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AlaBdoTe auTo TO EYXEIPIOIO TIPIV XPNOIUOTIOIOTETE TA AKOUOTIKA OAS YIa TTPWTN
Popa Kair QUAGETE To yia IEAAOVTIKT} avapopd.

O QrTeIKOVIOEIS T€ aUTO TO EYXEIPIBIO XPIIONG TTAPEXOVTAl JOVO WS avaPopd

Kal EVOEXETAI va BIaQEPOUV ATTO THV TTPAYUATIKY ELPAVION TOU TTPOIOVTOS.

MveupaTikd SiIKaIWpPATA

Mveuparika dikaiwpata © 2011 Samsung Electronics

AuTO TO gyXeIpidIo XprioNG TTPOCTATEVETAI ATTO TN SIEBV) VOpOBETia TrEPi TIVEULATIKWV

SIKAIWPATWV.

ATtrayopeUeTal n avatapaywyr, n diavopr|, n HETAQpacn ) n HeTadoon autou

TOU EYXEIPIBIOU XPrONG UE OTTOIAdATIOTE HOPPR I} HECO, NAEKTPOVIKO 1) HNXAVIKO,

OUPTTEPIAAUBAVOREVWY TNG SNUIOUPYIAS GWTOAVTIYPAPWY, TNG EYYPAPAS 1} TNG

aTToBRKEUONG O€ OTTOI08ATIOTE CUCTNHA ATTOBIKEUONG Kal AvAKTNONG TTANPOPOPIWY,

Xwpig TNV TponyoUuevn ypatrTh adeia Tng Samsung Electronics.

Eptropikd onpata

¢ Hemwvupia SAMSUNG kai To Aoyétutro SAMSUNG artroteAoUv orjpata
katateBévta Tng Samsung Electronics.

+  H emwvupia Bluetooth® amoteAei ofipa katatedév g Bluetooth SIG, Inc. og 6Ao
Tov k6opo. MepioodTEPEG TTANPOPOPiEG OXETIKG e To Bluetooth diatiBevial oTn
SievBuvon www.bluetooth.com.

* AM\a gUTTOPIKGE OAPATA KAl TIVEUHOTIKG SIKaIWpaTa atroTeAoUV ISI0KTNOIa Twv
QAVTIOTOIXWY KATOXWY TOUG.
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www.bluetooth.com

MAnpogopieg aopalciag

Ma va pnv TpaupaTioeTe Tov €auTd oag i GAAa GTopa Kal yia va PNy TTPOKOAEOETE {nuId OTn
OUOKEUN 0ag, dlaBaoTe OAeg TIG TTANPOPOPIEG ATPAAEiag TTOU apopolV Tn CUCKEUR 0ag TTpIV
TNV XPNOIHOTIOIOETE.
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Na GUPLOPQWVETTE e GAEG TIG TIPOEIBOTIOINTEIG Kl TOUG KAVOVIOHOUG ao@aAgiag 6aov
aQopd Tn XproN TWV KIVATWV CUCKEUWV GTav XPNOILOTIOIEITE KATTOIO GXNHA.

Mnv ammoouvapUoAOYEiTe, TPOTTOTIOIEITE ) ETNIOKEUAGETE T OUCKEUT 0ag. Tuxov ahAayég

1} TPOTIOTIOINCEIG OTN CUCKEUN 0AG EVOEXETAI VO TIPOKAAETOUV aKUPWON TNG £yyUnong

TOU KATAOKEUOOTH. AV N GUOKEUN 0ag XPEIGleTal GEPPIG, TTapadWOTE TNV Ot £va KEVTPO
ETTIOKEUWY TNG Samsung.

Mnv éxeTe aTOpaTIKA ETTAQRA e TN GUCKEUT. MaIBI& 1 {Wa PTTOPOUV Va TIVIYOUV €4V
KATaTmiouV pIKpd e§apTHuaTa.

Mnv atroBnKeUETe T OUOKEUN 0ag o€ UTTEPBOAIKG EGTOUG ] YUXPOUG XWPOUG. ZUVIOTATAI
n XPrion Tng OUOKEUNG oag ot Beppokpacia aréd 5 °C éwg 35 °C. O1 akpaieg Beppokpaoieg
UTTOPET v BAGWOUV TN GUGKEUN KOl VOl HEIOOUY T BUVaTOTNTA @OPTIONG Kai T SIGPKEIX
{WNG TNG CUOKEUNG Kal TNG UTTaTapiag.

Mn XPNOIHOTIOIEITE TN GUOKEUN 0AG £V POPTIZETAI KAI UNV AKOUUTIATE T GUOKEUN 0OG HE
Bpeypéva xépia.

Aiatnpeite TN ouokeun oag oTeyvh. H uypacia kai Ta uypd PTTOPoUV va TTPOKAAEGOUV
{nuIG oTa eEaPTAPATA ) OTA NAEKTPOVIKA KUKAWHOTA TNG CUCKEUNG 00G. AV | GUOKEUN 0ag
UTTOOTET {NUIEG aTT VEPO UTTOPET VO aKUPWBET N eyyUNonN TOU KATAOKEUAOTH.

MnvV XPnOILOTIOIEITE TN CUCKEUN 0ag OE UTTAIBPIO XWPO Katd T SidpKeia Katalyidag. Kar
TETOIO €VOEXETAI VO 0BNYOEl o€ NAEKTPOTTANEIT 1) BUTAEITOUPYIQ TNG CUTKEUNG.



Mpwrta AMaTa

TNV evOTNTA QUTH £TTEGNYOUVTAI TA BACIKG EAPTAHATA KAl OI AEITOUPYIEG TOU OET
QaKoUaTIKWYV Bluetooth.

I ETTIOKOTINON TOU OET AKOUGTIKWV
@e——— YTmodoxn rixou 3,5 mm
(2}

MAAKTPO AgiToupyiag ———@ }_/
S \‘/ ’ 2 &——— Mikp6gwvo
£vTaong fyou \—/A VAR
- 4 P EVBeIKTIKr Auvia
) a Y
Aquomng—o
ON/OFF <

YTrodoxr| TToAAaTTAWV J

AeiToupyiiv

@ 67— TMAAKTPO eAEyXOU

L MAAKTPO opiAiag
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Iz[ » BePaiwbeirte 611 £x€TE Ta akdAouBa oToIKEIA: POPTIOTAG TagIdiou,
OET OKOUGTIKWY, OTEPEOPWVIKE aKOUOTIKE pe utrodoxr 3,5 mm
Kal eyXeIpidlo xpriong.
+ Ta TTapexOpeVa ESaPTAHATA EVOEXETAI VO DIAPEPOUV avVAAOYa
HE TNV TTIEPIOX 0OG.

I AsgiToupyieg TTARKTPWV

MARkTpO AsiToupyia
- M *  2UpETE TTPOG Ta TTAVW 1) TTPOG Ta KATW YIA
AlakémTng . . ?
evepyoToinone izsgggxlr'](glnc 1] VO ATTEVEPYOTTOINOETE

« [laTAOTE yia va TTPAyHATOTIOINCETE PIG KAON
1 YIO VO QTTAVTACETE O€ QUTH.

OuiAia * [laTAOTE yia va TEPUATIOETE Wia KARoN.

* ToTAOTE TTaPATETAPEVA VIO VO ETTIAEEETE
N AerToupyia dnuioupyiag felyoug.
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MARkTPO

Asitoupyia

m “Evraon fnxou

MaTtioTe yia va puBpicETE TNV €vTOOn AXOU.

MaTAOTE TTOPATETAPEVA VIO VO EVEPYOTTOINOETE
1] VO OTTEVEPYOTTOINCETE TO HIKPOPWVO.

21n Aeimoupyia dnuioupyiag felyoug, TTATACTE
TapateTapéva To KOUPTT algnang Tng évraong
£WG OTOU AKOUOETE £VaV XAPOKTNPIOTIKO

AX0. Mg auTAV TNV eVEPYEIa EVEPYOTTOIEITAI

n Aerroupyia TTOANOTTAWY OnpEiwy.

271N Aeitoupyia dnuioupyiag felyoug, TTATHOTE
TIOPATETAPEVA TO KOUMTTI PEiWONG TNG éviaong
£wg OTOU OKOUOETE £vVav XOPOKTNPIOTIKO AXO.
Me auTrv TNV eVEpyEia ATTEVEPYOTTOIEITAL

n Aerroupyia TTOAOTTAWY onpEiwy.

Aeitoupyia

Katé TV akpdaan JoUusIKAg, TTATAOTE Y
va aAAGgeTe Tn Agitoupyia SoundAlive.

[ise] [0 [>1]

MaTAOTE yia SIOXEIPION TWV PHOUCIKWY OPXEIWV.
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I DOPTION TOU CET AKOUCTIKWV

AUTO TO OET AKOUOTIKWY JIQBETEI ETTAVAPOPTICOHEVN, ECWTEPIKN PTTATApIa

n oTroia dev agaipeital. BeBalwoeiTe 6TI TO OET AKOUTTIKWYV £XEI POPTIOE TIAPWG
TIPIV TO XPNOIUOTIOINCETE YIa TTPWTN QOPd.

Mo va eAéyEete T eTTiTed0 pmTatapiag, avartpégre otn ogAida 106.

1  ZuvdéoTe TO QOPTIOTH OTNV UTTOSOXK TTOAAATTAWY AEITOUPYILIV
(O¢iTe TIG TTOPAKATW EIKOVEG).

%

2 ZuvdéoTe To PopTIOTH Ot Hia TTpida. Katd Tn didpkeia TNG @OpTIoNG, avaBel
n KOKKIVN eVOEIKTIKA Auxvia. EQv dev Eekiviioel n @OpTIoN, aTToouvaEDTE TO
POpPTIOTH TagIdiou kal ouVOEDTE TOV Eavd.
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3 OTav 10 O€T AKOUCTIKWV EXEI POPTIOEI TTARPWG, N KOKKIVN Auxvia £vOeigng
yivetal PTTAe. ATToouvd£aTE TO QOPTIOTH TagIdiou aTrd TNV TTPIda Kal aTrd
TO OET OKOUOTIKWV.

|z[ * Na xpnoIJoTIoIEITE HOVO QPOPTIOTEG TTOU Eival EYKEKPIUEVOI ATTO

N Samsung. O1 pn eYKEKPIPEVOI QOPTIOTEG 1) POPTIOTEG TTOU dEV
KOTAOKEUAOTNKAV OTT T Samsung evOEXETAl VO TTPOKAAETOUV
KATOOTPO@I| TOU GET OKOUCTIKWY Kall, O€ AKPAIEG TTEPITITWOEIG,
£kpnén, aKupwvovTag £T01 TNV £yyUNOT TOU TTPOIOVTOG.
Me TIG eTTaVEIANPPEVES POPTIOEIG KAI ATTOPOPTIOEIG TOU OET
QKOUOTIKWYV, N aTréd0oan TG UTratapiag Ba pelwbei pe Tov Kaipd.
AuTo ival uaoIoAoyIké yia OAEG TIG ETTAVAPOPTICOPEVESG UTTATAPIEG.
Mnv TrpaypartoTrolgite Kal unv AapBavete KAROEIG KaTd T didpKeIa
NG POPTIONG. PPOVTIOTE TIAVTOTE VA ATTOOUVSEETE TO OET OKOUOTIKWY
aTrd TO POPTIOTH, TIPIV ATTAVTACETE OTNV KAAON.

ATTO@OPTION TOU GET OKOUOTIKWV

Otav n evépyela TNG pTratapiag eEavTAEiTal, akoUYETal £VOG XapaKTNPIOTIKOG
AXOG aTTd TO OET AKOUCTIKWY Kal avaBooBrivel n KOKKIVN EVOEIKTIKA Auxvia.

Mo TTANpOQOPiEG TXETIKG JE TN POPTION TNG PTTATapIag, avaTpégte oTn oeAida 104.
Edv 10 0€T aKOUOTIKWV aTTevePyoTTOINBE Katd Tn Sidipkeia piag KARong, n KAan
Ba peTapepOei auTOPATA OTO TNAEPWVO.
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"EAgyx0g TNG OTABUNG TNG UTTATAPIOG

MNa va eAéygeTe To €TTiTTESO TNG PTTATAPIAG, KPATAOTE TAUTOXPOVA TIATNHEVO
TO TTAAKTPO HEiwong TNG évTaong Kai To TTARKTPO opiAiag. AvaAoya pe Tn
OTaduN TNG pTTaTapiag, n evOEIKTIKY Auxvia avaBooBrivel 5 opég pe éva

armd Ta akéAouba XpwuaTa:

Xpwpa Tng
ZTGOuN pTrartapiog EVOEIKTIKNG HxnTiké pRvupa mpoTpotrig
Auyviag
«Headset battery level is high»
Mavw amd 80% MrrAe (H oT1éBun Tng patapiag Tou
OET AKOUOTIKWYV gival UYnAr)
«Headset battery level is medium»
80 ~20% Mwp (H o1éBun Tng uTmatapiag Tou
OET AKOUOTIKWV gival PETPIa)
«Headset battery level is low»
Kétw atmé 20% Kokkivo (H o1éBun Tng pmarapiag Tou

OET AKOUOTIKWYV gival XapnAr)

106



I XpAON TOU OET OKOUOTIKWV
XPNOIUOTIOINATE TA TITAPEXOUEVA OTEPEOPWVIKG AKOUTTIKA PE TNV UTTOdOXN
3,5 mm.
1 Zuvb£OTE TO AKOUOTIKA OTO OET
QAKOUOTIKWV.

2 ZTEPEWOTE TO OET AKOUTTIKWY OTA poUxa
0ag XPNOIMOTIOIWVTAG TO KAITT OTEPEWONG.

oiAlyy3
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XpROoN TOU OET AKOUGTIKWV

Z€ QUTAV TNV EVOTNTA TIEPIYPAPETAI O TPOTTOG EVEPYOTTOINONG TOU OET OKOUOTIKWY,
n dnuioupyia elyoug Kal N oUVSEDTN UE TO TNAEPWVO, KABWG Kal N XPran Twv
SIOPOPWY AEITOUPYILV.

M « O evepyoTroinpéveg Aeitoupyieg evoéxeTal va Siagépouv avaioya
HE TOV TUTTO TOU TNAEPWVOU.

* Opiopéveg OUOKEUEG, €I0IKG eKeiveG TTOU Bev éxouv eAeyXBei 1| eykpIBEi
a1é Tov 6piAo Bluetooth Special Interest Group (SIG), evdéxeTal
va Jnv gival GUPBaTég PE TO OET AKOUOTIKWY TTOU OIGBETETE.

MNa va eaopalioeTe Tig BEATIOTEG ETMISOCEIG ATTO TO OET AKOUGTIKWV

» AlatnproTe 600 TO dUVATOV PIKPOTEPN TNV ATTOTAC PETAEU TOU OET
QKOUOTIKWYV KAl TNG CUCKEUNG KAl ATTOQUYETE TNV TOTTOBETNOT TOU
OWHATOG 0ag i GAAWYV avTIKEINEVWY OTn SIadPoun Tou OAPATOG.

« Edv xpnoipoTrolgite ouvriBwg To KIvNTO TNAEPWVO peE To Jedi oag XEPI,
(POPEDTE TO OET OKOUOTIKWY OTO Jegi auTi.

* H k&AUWn Tou OET AKOUTTIKWVY I TNG CUOKEUNG EVOEXKETAI VO ETTNPEATEI TIG
€mMdO0EIS. Mo auTd PPOVTIOTE Va JIATNPACETE TNV ETTAPH OTO EAAXIOTO.
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I EvepyoTtroinon 1 arevePyoTroinon TOU OET OKOUOTIKWV

« o va EVEPYOTTOINOETE TO OET AKOUCTIKWY, GUPETE TO DIAKOTITH
£VEPYOTTOINONG TIPOG Ta KATW. H PTTAE evdeIkTIKA Auxvia avaBoofrvel 4

POPEG Kal Ba OKOUOETE TO PVNTIKG Urivupa « Power on» (EvepyoTtroibnke).

« [la va aTrevePYOTIOINOETE TO OET OKOUOTIKWY, GUPETE TO BIOKATTTN
£VEPYOTTOINONG TTPOG Ta ETTAVW. H KOKKIVN EVBEIKTIKA Auxvia avaBoofrivel,
0TI OUVEXEIO OTTEVEPYOTTOIEITAI KOI AKOUYETAI TO QUIVNTIKG HAVUPA
«Power off» (Atrevepyotroinon).

I XpAon TwV NXNTIKWV UNVUPATWY TTPOTPOTTAG

Ta NNTIK& pnvOpaTa TTPOTPOTIAG Ba 0OG EVAPEPWOOUV YIa TNV TPEXOUTT
KATAOTOAON TOU OET AKOUOTIKWY Kal Ba oag dwaoouv odnyieg yia Tn Xprion.

Edv dev akoUyetal kapia NNtk TpoTpoTTh, BeBaiwbeite oI eival evepyoTToinpévn
n duvaTéTNTA NYXNTIKWY TTPOTPOTTIWV. [a TNV EvepyoTToinon 1 TNV aTTEVEPYOTTOINON
TWV QWVNTIKWV TIPOTPOTIWV, avaTpégte aTn oeAida 110.
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AAAayn TNG YAWooOg TOU NXNTIKOU PNVUUOTOG TTPOTPOTTAG

Kard tn Aerroupyia dnuioupyiag eUyoug, TTATAOTE TAUTOXPOVA Kail Ta SU0
TAAKTPa évtaong yia Ty £mReRaiwon NG YAWooag. To OET aKOUOTIKWV
TIapEXEl TIG TTapakdTw yAwooeg: AyyAikd, loTravikd, MaAAiKd, Meppavikd Kai
KivéQika. H TpoemmiAeypévn pUBuion givar Ta AyyAikd.

Iz[ KaTtd TNV TIpWTN EVEPYOTTOINON TOU OET OKOUCTIKWY, B0 OKOUOETE

TNV evToAr| « Thank you for using the Samsung Bluetooth headset.
Press both volume buttons simultaneously to confirm language»
(Zag euxapIoTOUHE TTOU XPNOIUOTIOINCATE TO OET OKOUOTIKWY
Bluetooth Tng Samsung. MatroTe TauTdXpOva Kai Ta dUo TTARKTPa
£vtaong yia Tnv emBeRaiwon TG yAwooag).

Evepyotroinon f amrevepyotroinon Tou NXNTiKoU pnvouoTog
TTPOTPOTTAG
Mo va evEPYOTTOINOETE TA NXNTIKG HNVUUOTA TTPOTPOTIHG

2t Aeitoupyia Zebgng, TATAOTE TTapATETAPEVA TO KOUPTI AUgnon éviaong
yia 4 deutepoAeTTa. Oa akouoTei « Voice prompt is onx» (Ta nxnTIKE pnvopaTa
TIPOTPOTTAG EVEPYOTTOINONKAV).

Mo va e10€ABeTe 0N AeiToupyia dnuioupyiag felyoug, avaTpégte oTn oeAida 114.



Mo va aTTEVEPYOTTOINCETE TA NXNTIKG PNVUPATA TTPOTPOTTIG

21N Aeitoupyia Ze0gng, TatioTe TTapaTeTapéva To koupTr Meiwon évrtaong
yia 4 SeutepOAeTTTa. @a akouaTei « Voice prompt is off» (Ta nXNTIKG unvopaTa
TIPOTPOTTAG ATTEVEPYOTTOINONKAV).

AvaAoya PE TNV KATEOTAOT, UTTAPXOUV JIaBETINa T TTAPAKAETW NYXNTIKG

UNvUpaTa TTPOTPOTIAG:

KardoTtaon

HXnNTIKG prjvupa TTPOTPOTIAG

Kard tnv evepyoTtroinan
f TNV aTTevepyoTToinon
TOU OET OKOUOTIKWV

«Power on» (Evepyotroinon) i
«Power off» (ATrevepyotroinan)

Otav emAéyeTe pia
YAWOOO yia To NXNTIKO
HAVUPQ TTPOTPOTTAG

«Language name selected» (ETAéXBnke dvopa
yAwooag)

Kard tnv evepyotroinan
NG Aerroupyiag
dnuioupyiag felyoug

«Ready to pair. Search for the headset from
the Bluetooth menu. Enter 0000 if prompted
for a PIN» (ETolpo yia dnuioupyia {elyoug.
AvadnTAOTE TO OET AKOUCTIKWYV aTTd TO HEVOU
Bluetooth. Edv oag ¢ntnBei PIN eiodyete 0000)

m
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KardoTaon

HxnTIK6 prvupa TTpoTpoTIAg

Kard tnv evepyoTtroinon

A TNV aTTevepyoTToinon
TWV NXNTIKWV JNVUPETWV
TIPOTPOTIAG

«Voice prompt is on» (Evepyotroiénkav
TO NXNTIKG PNVUPGTa TTPOTPOTTAG) A

«Voice prompt is off» (ATrevepyoTroiiBnkav
TO NXNTIKG PNVUPOTA TTPOTPOTTAG)

Kard tnv evepyotroinan
) TNV aTTEVEPYOTTOINON
NG Aerroupyiag
TIOAQTTAWY ONPEIWV

«Multi-point mode is on» (AeiToupyia TTOAMaATTAWV
anueiwv evepyn) f
«Multi-point mode is off» (AeiToupyia TTOAGTIAGV
anueiwv avevepyn)

Kard tn olvdeon Tou
OET OKOUOTIKWV OTO
TNAéQwVO

«Device is connected» (H cuokeur) ouvdEBnke)

Kard tn olvdeon Tou
OET OKOUOTIKWV O€ dU0
TNAépwva

«Two devices are conected» (ZuvdéBnkav dUo
OUOKEUEG)

Kard tnv amoouvdeon
TOU OET OKOUCTIKWY aTTO
T0 TNAéQWVO

«Device is disconnected» (H cuokeur
aATTOoUVOEBNKE)

‘Otav amoppitTeTe
1 TEpUATIGETE pIa KARON

«Call terminated» (Eyive Tepuamiopdg kARong)




KardoTaon HxnTIK6 prvupa TTpoTpoTIAg
«Headset battery level is high» (£166un

umarapiag uwnAn) 1
Otav eNéyxeTe Tn 0TAOUN | «Headset battery level is medium» (Z160un
NG pTratapiag uTTaTapiag YETPIA)

«Headset battery level is low» (Z1G6un
pTraTapiag xaunAn)

AKOUN Kol 6TV EXETE ATTEVEPYOTTOINOEI TN AEITOUPYIC UNVULATWY NXNTIKAS
TIPOTPOTTG, PTTOPEITE TIAVTA VO AKOUCETE TIG OKOAOUBEG NXNTIKEG TTPOTPOTTEG.
» «Language name selected» (ETAéxOnke 6vopa yAwooag)

«Voice prompt is on» (Evepyotroii®nkav ta nxnTké pnvoyara
TpoTPOTIAG) A «Voice prompt is off» (ATrevepyoTroinenkav Ta nxnTIKa
pnvOpaTa TTPOTPOTIAG)

I Anpioupyia {edyoug Kal OUVEECT TOU OET AKOUOTIKWV

H Snuioupyia {evyoug anpaivel Tn dnpioupyia HOVAdIKAG Kal KPUTITOYPa@nHEVNG
aoUpparng oUvdeong petagl dUo ouokeuwv Bluetooth ol otroieg ammodéxovTal
TNV METAgU TOUG £TTIKOIVWVia. MNa T dnpioupyia {eUyoug HETAGU SUO CUTKEUWV
Bluetooth, o1 ouokeuég Ba pétrel va avialAdgouv PIN.
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Anpioupyia {edyoug kai CUVSECT TOU OET OKOUCTIKWYV UE £va
TNAéPwvo

MeTaBeite oTn Aeiroupyia dnuioupyiag edyoug.

« OTav TO OET AKOUOTIKWY Eival EVEPYO, TIATAOTE TTAPATETAPEVT

TO TTAAKTPO OMIAIOG yia 4 SeuTepOAeTTTa. H UTTAE EVOEIKTIKY AuXvia
TIAPAUEVEI AVOPPEVN Kal akOUYETAI N NXNTIKA TIPOTPOT «Ready to
pair. Search for the headset from the Bluetooth menu. Enter 0000 if
prompted for a PIN» (ETolpo yia dnuioupyia {elyoug. AvalnTioTe To
OET AKOUOTIKWYV atd To Yevou Bluetooth. Eav oag ¢ntnBei PIN eiodyete
0000). Edv dev akouyeTal Kayia nXnTIKf TTPoTPOTTA, BeBaiwbeite oI
eival evepyotroinuévn n duvatdTnTa NXNTIKWY TTPOTPOTTWYV. Ma TNV
EVEPYOTTOINGN 1) TNV ATTEVEPYOTTOINON TWV GWVNTIKWVY TTPOTPOTIWY,
avatpégte oTn oehida 110.

KaTtd TV TTpWTN EVEPYOTTOINON TOU OET OKOUCTIKWY, YiVETOI aTTEUBEIG
HeTéBaan oTn Asiroupyia Snuioupyiag {eUyoug Kai N GUCKEUN TIOPAHEVE
g€ QUTAV TNV KATdoTaon yia 3 AeTTTa.



2 EvepyotroijoTe TN Aeitoupyia Bluetooth oTo TNAé@wVo6 oag kal avadntioTe
TO OET OKOUOTIKWY (QVATPESTE OTO EYXEIPIDIO XPONG TOU TNAEPWVOU 0AG).

3 EmAégTe 1O 0€T akouoTikwy (HS3000) atré Tn AioTa CUOKEUWY TTOU €XEl
evTOTTIOE! TO TNAEQPWVO 0aG.

4 Edv oag ¢ntnBei, TAnkTpoAoyroTe Tov Kwdikd PIN Bluetooth 0000 (4 pndevikd)
yia va dnuioupyrnoeTe VYOG Kal VO CUVOECETE TO GET OKOUOTIKWV HE TO
TNAéPwVO oag. Oa akouoeTe To prvupa «Device is connected» (H ouokeur)
GUVOEBNKE).

Iz[ + To O€T AKOUTTIKWY UTTOoTNICEl TN AsiToupyia dnuioupyiag atrAol
Celyoug n oTToix ETTITPETTEI TNV AVTIOTOIKION TOU OKOUOTIKOU HE éva

TNAéQwVo xwpig va araireital PIN. Autr n Asitoupyia givar diaBéoiun

yia TnAépwva TTou eival oupBard pe Bluetooth ékdoong 2.1 1 vedTepn.

Edv 10 TNAépwvé oag utrooTnpiler To TTpogiA A2DP (Mponyuévn

KATavoun fXOU), UTTOPEITE ETTIONG VO AKOUOETE PHOUCIKN HE TO OET

QAKOUOTIKWV.

.

Mrmopeite emriong va dnuioupyAoeTe {eUYOG PE TO OET AKOUOTIKWY PECW TNG
Aeimoupyiag dnpioupyiag evepyou Celyoug. AvatpéETe oTn oeAida 114.
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Zuvdeon pe dUo TnAépwva Bluetooth
Me 1n Aertoupyia TTOAAQTTAWY ONPEIWY EVEPYOTTOINUEVN, TO OET AKOUOTIKWY
uTTopEi va ouvdeBei Tautdypova oe dUo ThAépwva Bluetooth.

1 [MpaypatomoifoTe oUvdean pe To TTPpWTO TNAEPWVO Bluetooth.
2 EvepyorroijoTe Tn Asimoupyia TTOAMaTTAWY onpeiwv. Avarpégre otn oeAida 117.

3 EvepyotroiioTte Tn Aeitoupyia Bluetooth oto deUtepo TNAéPwvo Bluetooth
Kal TTpayHaTOTIONOTE avadiTnon yIo TO OET GKOUGTIKWY (avaTpégTe oTo
EYXEIPIDIO XPIONG TOU TNAEPWVOU 0AG).

4 EmA£CTE To o€t akouaTikwy (HS3000) atré Tn AioTa GUCKEUWY TToU EXEI
evrotrioel 10 deUTEPO TNAéPWVO Bluetooth.

5 Edv oag ¢ntnBei, mAnktpohoyrioTe Tov kwdiké PIN Bluetooth 0000 (4 pndevikd)
YIO VO OUVOECETE TO OET OKOUGTIKWY 0TO OeUTEPO TNAEPVO Bluetooth.

6 2uvdéaTe avd TO OET AKOUGTIKWY OTO TTPWTO TNAéPwvo Bluetooth.
Oa akoloeTe 10 Privupa « Two devices are conected» (ZuvdéBnkav
000 CUOKEUEG).



Iz[ Kard 1n o0vdeon Tou OET AKOUOTIKWY o€ 800 TnAépwva Bluetooth,
opIoPEVA TNAEQWVA UTTOPET va Pnv ouvdéovTal wg SeUTEPO TNAEPWVO
Bluetooth.
Ta tnv evepyomoinaon rj Tnv amevepyomoinon tng Asitroupyiag
moAAamAwv onueiwv
« X Aeiroupyia dnpioupyiag evyoug, TTATAOTE TIAPATETAPEVA TO KOUMTTI
algnong TNG évTaang éwg GToU KOUOETE £VaV XAPAKTNPIOTIKG AXO.
Oa akoUoeTe TN Ppacn «Multi-point mode is on» (Aermoupyia
TIOANATTAWV ONUEiWV EVEPYH).
21N Aerroupyia dnuioupyiag {eUyoug, TIATAOTE TTAPATETANEVA TO KOUTTH
Heiwang TG évtaong £wg Tou aKOUOETE €vav XapaKTNPIOTIKO AXO.
Oa akouoeTe TN Ppaon «Multi-point mode is off» (AeiToupyia
TIOANATTAWV ONUEIWV QVEVEPYR).

ZUv3EOT TOU OET OKOUOTIKWV ME CUOKEUN MOUCIKNAG
Mrropeite eTTiong va dnuioupynoeTe {gUYOG Kal VO GUVOETETE TO GET AKOUOTIKWV

HE OUOKEUEG aVaTIOPAYWYNG HOUTIKAG, OTTWG OUOKEUEG avatrapaywyng MP3.
O 1p6TTIOG €ival 0 id10G OTIWG KATA TN TUVIEDTT TNAEPWVWV.

17

oiAlyy3



‘Otav 10 TNAEPWVO Kal N CUCKEUT HOUTIKAG OUVOEBOUV HE TO OET AKOUOTIKWY,
MTTOPEITE VO TTPAYHATOTIOINCETE 1) VA OTTAVTACETE OE HIa KANOT EVW aKOUTE
HOUOTIKA.

Mo TepIoaoTEPEG TTANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA HE TIG AcITOUPYiEG EAEyXOU, DEiTE

TN oeAida 127.

ATTOOUVOEDOT TOU OET OKOUOTIKWYV

ATTEVEPYOTTOINOTE TO OET AKOUTTIKWY I XPNOILOTIOINOTE To pevou Bluetooth Tou
TNAEPUIVOU OAG VI VO KATAPYAOETE T CUOKEUR aTTo TN AioTa dnpioupyiag Jedyoug.

EmavaoUv3eon TOU OET AKOUCTIKWV

Edv umrdpger ammwAeia TN oUVOEDNG TOU OET OKOUTTIKWY OTT6 TO TNAEPUVO

He To oTT0io £X€I dnuUIoupynBei {guyog,

* [latAoTE TO TTANKTPO OUIAIAG ATTO TO OET AKOUGTIKWY 1) XPNOIUOTIOINOTE
70 pevou Bluetooth Tou ThAepwvou oag.

Iz[ Edv BENeTE VO OUVOETETE €K VEOU TO OET OKOUOTIKWY OTN CUOKEUR
HOUCIKAG PE TNV oTToia €iXe dnpIoupynBei (eUyog, TTATACTE TO
TIAKTO [ >11] ATT6 TO OET AKOUGTIKG)V.
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+ To O€T aKOUOTIKWY Ba ETTIXEIPET VO ETTAVACUVOEDET QUTOPATA KABE Popd TTOU TO
evepyoTToleite. AUTH N AeIToupyia evOEXETal var Unv gival diaBéoiun oe oplopéva
TNAéQva.

Iz[ Edv n Aeitoupyia TTOAATTAWY onpeiwy gival evepyoTroinuévn, To OET
OKOUCTIKWY 00G Ba ETIXEIPAOEI va eTTavaouvdedei oTa SUo o
TTPOoPaTa GUVOEDEPEVA TNAEQVA.

. Anpioupyia {elyoug péow Tng AeiIToupyiag evepyou elyoug ‘

Me N Aerroupyia evepyou {eUyoug, TO OET OKOUOTIKWY PTTOPET VA TTPayHATOTIOIER
autépata avaditnon yia ouokeuég Bluetooth kai va emixeiprioel va ouvdeBei

HE QuTEG.

AuTn n Aeimoupyia gival SiaBéaipn yia kivnTd TNAEpwva, aAAd Ba TTpéTrer va eival
evepyotroinuévn n emAoyr oparétnTag Bluetooth Tou TnAepuvou.

1 Zmn Asimoupyia dnuioupyiag {eUyoug, TTATAOTE TIAPATETAPEVA TO KOUNTTT OpIAIOG
VIO VO EVEPYOTTOINOETE TN AeiToupyia Snuioupyiag evepyou (edyoug. lMa va
€10€ABeTe 0TN AgiToupyia dnuioupyiag {evyoug, avarpégte aTn oeAida 114.

2 AvdBel n pwp evOEIKTIKA AuxVia KOl TO OET OKOUGTIKWY Ba TTpayATOTIOIROE!
avaditnon yia TnAépwvo Bluetooth eviog epBéAeiag Kai Ba eTmixeIproel va
ouvOEDEi e auTO.
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BeBaiwbeite 6T To TNAEPWVO pE TO OTT0I0 BEAETE Va oUVOEBEITE
BpiokeTal evTog TNG EPBEAEING TOU OET AKOUOTIKWYV. ToTToBETAOTE

TO OET OKOUOTIKWY KOVTE OTO TNAEQWVO yia va atmo@UyETE T
dnuioupyia felyoug pe GAAEG OUOKEUEG.

To O€T aKOUOTIKWYV Ba ETTIXEIPROEI T dnuIoupyia evepyou {elyoug
yia éva SIaoTnHa €wg Kal 20 SeuTePOAETTTA.

To TAépwvo Bluetooth e To otroio BéAeTe va ouvdeBeite Sev TTPETTEN
va gival ouvOedEPEVO Pe GANEG OUOKEUEG. Edv To TNAEQwVO eival dn
ouvdedepévo Pe GAAN CUCKEUN, TEPPATIOTE TN OUVOEON KAl EKKIVIOTE
TGN TN AgIToupyia dnpioupyiag evepyou {elyoug.

AuTH n Aeitoupyia evaEXETal va PNV gival JIHBETIUN YIa OPITHEVES
OUOKEUEG.

Katd tn dnpioupyia {edyoug TOU OET AKOUOTIKWYV UE TO TNAEPUVO
gag, n oUvdEan TTpaylaToTTolEiTal Jégou Tou TTPo@iA «Hands-Freex.
Mo va kdvete oUvdeon PEow KATToI0U GAAOU TTPOYIA, OTTWG TO
TIPo@iA A2DP (Mponyuévn KaTavour fxou), avaTtpégTe oTo eyxelpidio
XPAONG TOU TNAEPWVOU OXETIKA PE TN dnpioupyia {elyoug TG
ouokeung Bluetooth.



I XpAon Twv AeiToupyiwv KARoNg

Iz[ O1 d10Béoipeg AsiToupyieg KAong evaEXeTal va SIagéPouv atré TNAEPWVO
o€ TNAéQWVO.

Mpayparotroinon KARong

EtmavdkAnon Tou TeAgutaiou apiOuold

MNa va KaAéoeTe Eavd Tov TEAeUTaio apiBud Tou KUPIOU TNAEPWVOU TTATACTE
TO TTARKTPO OMIAICG.

MNa va KaAéoeTe §ava Tov TeAeuTaio apiBud Tou deuTePEUOVTOG TNAEPWVOU
TratioTe SU0 POPEG TO TTARKTPO OPIAIGG.

|Z[ >e opiopéva TNAEPwVa, Gv TTOTACETE TO TTARKTPO OpIAIaG avoiyel
n Aiota kKAfjoewv. MatroTe To TTARKTPO opIAiag Eava yia va KaAéoeTe
ToV €TTIAEYPEVO OPIBNO.
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KAfon apiBuou pe wvnTiki KAon
MaTtoTe TTapateTapgéva To TTARKTPO OIAIOG Kal TTETE £va dvopa.
IZ[ * Mropeite va kaAéoeTe évav apiBuod Hovo atd To KUPIo TNAEQWVO.

« AuTA n Aeimoupyia gival dIaBEoIun povo GTav XPNOIPOTIOIEITE
10 TTpo@iA Hands-Free. MNa mepioodtepeg TANPOPoOpieg, avaTpétte
aTO EYXEIPIGIO XPONG TOU TNAEPUIVOU TOG.

ATmrdavTnon o€ KAfon

MOAIG akoUTETE TOV X0 €I0EPXOHEVNG KAONG, TTATAOTE TO TIARKTPO OpIAiag
yla va OTTaVTAOETE OTNV KAARON.

M « Edv yivetal Aqyn kAfoewv kai oTig 300 oUVOEDEPEVEG OUOKEUEG
TAUTOXPOVA, PTTOPEITE Va aTTAVTAOETE HOVO aTNY KAON aTo KUPIO
TNAéQWVO.
« H avamapaywyr) HOUCIKAG dIOKOTITETaI KaTd TN dIdpKeIa pIag KARonG.

TepuaTiopdg KARONG

MatroTe To TTARKTPO OMIAIGG yia va TEPUATIOETE Hia KAROT. ©a akoUoETE
10 ufvupa «Call terminated» (H kAjon TepuaTioTnKe).
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Am6ppiyn kAfjong

MatroTe TTapaTeTaPEVA TO TTARKTPO OMIAICGG YIa VO OTTOPPIYETE PIa EICEPXOHEVN
KAfon.
Oa akoUoeTe 10 pfvupa «Call terminated» (H kAfjon TeppaTioTnKe).

IZ[ « Edv yivetal Ajyn KAogwv Kail oTIG dU0 OUVOESEPEVEG OUOKEUEG

TAUTOXPOVA, UTTOPEITE VO ATTOPPIYETE PHOVO TNV KARON OTO KUPIO

TNAéQWVO.
AuTh n Aertoupyia gival S1I0B£aiun pévo 6Tav XPNOIUOTIOIEITE TO
Tpo@iA Hands-Free. MNa mepiocdTepeg TTANPOQOPIEG, avaTpéSTe OTO
EYXEIPIOIO XPONG TOU TNAEPWVOU GAG.

A1aBéoipeg emiAoyEG KaTd TN S1dPKEIa P0G KARoNGg

Katd 1N didpkeia Hiag KAoNG PTTOPEITE VA XPNOIUOTIOINCETE TIG TTAPAKATW
AeiToupyieg.

P0Bpion Tng éviaong nxou

MaTtioTe To TTARKTPO augnong i HEiwong TNG éviaong AXOU yia va pubuioeTe
TNV évTaon Tou fXou.

Iz[ ‘Otav n évraaon rfXou Tou OET AKOUOTIKWY PTAVEl OTO XauNAdTEPO i OTO
uwnAdTEPO £TTiTTEDO, B AKOUTE EVav XOPAKTNPIOTIKO RXO.
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Ziyaon Tou HIKPO@WVoU

MatoTe TrapareTapgéva 1o TTARKTPO algnong fi peiwong TNG éviaong fxou yia
VO OTTEVEPYOTTOINOETE TO HIKPOPWVO, WOTE VA PNV 00G aKoUEl 0 CUVOMIANTAG
0ag. OTav 10 HIKPOPWVO Eival ATTEVEPYOTTOINUEVO, TO OET AKOUCTIKWY TIApAyEl
£va XapakTnpIoTIKSG AX0 avd TakTd Xpovikd diaoTripara. MathoTe TapaTeTapéva
TO TTARKTPO aUgNONG 1 HEIWONG EVTAONG AXOU VIO VO EVEPYOTIOINTETE Eavd

TO HIKPOPWVO.

MeTag@opd KARONG atrd T0 TNAEPWVO OTO GET OKOUCTIKWV

MaTtoTe To TTAAKTPO OMIAIOG TOU OET AKOUOTIKWYV VIO VO JETAPEPETE Wi KARON
aTrd 70 TNAEPWVO OTO OET AKOUGTIKWV.

©fon kARong o€ avauovih

MaTtioTe TTapaATETAPEVA TO TTARKTPO OUIAIGG Yia va BE0ETE TNV TPEXOUTT KAON
O€ AVOMOVA.

M AuTtr| n Aertoupyia gival SIaBéaiun HOVo OTav XPNOIPOTIOIEITE TO TIPOPIA
Hands-Free (HFP). MNa TepIoodTePEG TTANPOPOPIES, AVATPEETE OTO
£YXEIPIDIO XPrIONG TOU TNAEPWVOU OaG.
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ATtrdavtnon o€ dUTepn KARON

MoAIG akoUoETE TOV X0 aVaPOVAG KAONG, TTATACTE TO TTARKTPO OpIAiag yia
VO TEPUATIOETE TNV TTPWTN KARON Kal va atravTioeTe oTn deUTEPN KARON Tou
idlou TNAEpWVOU.

MOAIG akoUOETE TOV X0 avaPOVIG KAfONG, TIATAOTE TTOPATETAMEVA TO
TIARKTPO OUIAIGG Yia va BETETE TNV TIPWTN KARON OE avapovi Kai va
ATTAVTAOETE O€ pIa OeUTEPN KANOT OTO iB10 TNAéPVO.

Ma evaAhayr peTagl Tng TpEXouadag KARaNG Kal TNG KARoONG O€ avapovi,
TTATACTE TTAPATETAPEVA TO TTARKTPO OMIAICG.

Iz[ AuTA n Asitoupyia gival SIaBECIPN POVO BTV XPNOIPOTIOIEITE TO TTPOPIA
Hands-Free. lNa mepioodTepeg TTANPOPOPIES, AvaTPESTE OTO EYXEIPIDIO
XPAONG TOU TNAEPLIVOU 0aG.
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ATravTnon o€ véa KAon oTo 8eUTEPO THAEPWVO

*  MOAIG aKoUOETE TOV X0 avapovig KARong, TatioTe To TTARKTPO OIAIGG yia
VO TEPUATIOETE TNV TIPWTN KARON Kal va aTravTAoETe 0T deUTEPN KARON OTO
SeuTtepeUoV TNAEQWVO.

*  MONG akoUoeTe ToV X0 avapovig KAfONG, TIATAOTE TIAPATETAPEVA TO TIARKTPO
OpIAIOG yIO va BECETE TNV TTPWTN KATIOT O€ aVOROVI) KOl VO TTOVTAOETE OTNV
KAjon oTo SeuTepeUoV TNAEPWVO.

«  Ta evalayr PeTagu Tng TpEXouacag KARaNG Kal TN KAoNG o€ avapovi,
TTATACTE TTAPATETAPEVA TO TTARKTPO OMIAICG.

Iz[ AuTA n Asitoupyia gival SIaBECIPN POVO BTV XPNOIPOTIOIEITE TO TTPOPIA
Hands-Free. lNa mepioodTepeg TTANPOPOPIES, AvaTPESTE OTO EYXEIPIDIO
XPAONG TOU TNAEPLIVOU 0aG.
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. XpAon Twv AeIToupyiwv eAEyXou HOUOIKAG

AKpOaon HOUCIKAG

MTropeiTe va eAEYEETE TNV avaTapaywyr, XPNOIKOTIOIWVTAG Ta akdAouBa TIARKTPA:

NAHKTPO

AEITOYPIIA

[>n]

Avatrapaywyn/
MNadon

« MatAoTe yia évapgn, Tadon f ouvéxion Tng
avaTIapaywyng oTnv KUPIa GUCKEUT).

« [atAoTe 800 Qopég yia Evapén, TTadon
1 OUVEXION TNG AVOTTAPAYWYAG OTN
OEUTEPEUOUTT CUOKEUN.

« [laTAOTE TO KaI KPATACTE TO TIATNMEVO VIO
Va SIGKOWETE TNV avaTIaPAYWYH.

REW (ypriyopn
peTAKiVRON
miow)

* MatAoTe yia petéBaocn TPog Ta THow.

« [atAoTe TTapaTETAPEVA VIO OAPWOT TTPOG
Ta TTow.
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NAHKTPO AEITOYPIIA

E] FF (ypriyopn « [atAoTe yia HETARaACN TTPOG Ta EUTTPOG.
usTuKl’vnpn + [MaTAOTE TTOPATETAPEVA VIO CAPWON TTPO
TTPOOTA) - a[}npég. P pevayl pwon Tpog

M ‘Otav To OET AKOUOTIKWY €ival ouvdedepévo oe SUo ouakeuég Bluetooth
Kal yiveTal avatrapaywyri oTn Jia GUOKeUr, Ba TTPETTel va Tn SIaKOWETE
yla va UTTopeite va eAEyEETE TNV GAAN CUOKEUN.

E@appoyn evog epé nxou (SoundAlive)

MtropeiTe va xpnoipoTroioeTe Ta KatdAANAa €€ fxou Katd TNV akpoacn
HOUOIKAG.

Mo va XPNoIKOTIOINCETE pIa AEITOUpYia fXOU, OTTWG N KAVOVIKR AgIToupyia,

n Aertoupyia @wvAg A N AeiToupyia opydvwy, TTATACTE TO KOUUTTI AeIToupyiag
£VW) aKoUTe pouoikr. MTTopeiTe €TTiong va KAveTe evalhayr peTagl Twv
AEITOUPYIWYV AXOU TTATWVTAG TO KOUNTTI A€IToupyiag.
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I ETrava@opd Tou OET AKOUCTIKWV

‘OTav T0 OET OKOUOTIKWY €ival CUVOESEPEVO E IO CUOKEUT, aTToBNnKeUE
autépata TTAnpogopieg oUvdeang kail Aeitoupyiag, 6Trwg Tn dievBuvon
Bluetooth rj Tov TUTTO GUOKEUNG TOu KIVNTOU TNAEQPWVOU.

Edv BéAeTe va £TTOVOQEPETE TIG PUBIOEIG OUVOEONG OTO TET AKOUOTIKWV.

* ZTn Aeiroupyia dnuioupyiag {eUyoug, TIATACTE TTAPATETAPEVA Ta TTARKTPA
£v1aonG XOU Kal To TTARKTPO OMIAIGG TAUTOXPOVA Yia 4 deuTEPOAETITA.

* Mg TNV eTTava@opd Tou OET AKOUOTIKWY, OAEG 01 pubpioeig oUvdeong OTo 0T
aKoOUOTIKWY Ba diaypagouv kal Ba xabei n ouvdean Pe To TNAEPWVO 0aG.
Mo va XpNOIPOTIOINCETE TO OET AKOUGTIKWY, Ba TTPETTEI va BNUIOUPYAOETE
gava gevyog.
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MapdpTnua

. ZuvnBeIg EPWTAOEIG

Ta akouoTIkG SouAsuouv
ue popnrolug
UTTOAOYIOTEG,
TTPOCWTTIKOUG
UTTOAOYIOTEG Kal
ouokeuég PDA;

To aKouaoTIKO DOUAEUEI E TUOKEUEG TTOU
utrooTnpifouv TNV €kd00N Kal TO TTIPOPIA
Tou akouaTikoU Bluetooth Trou diaBéTeTe.
Ma 1ig Tpodiaypagég, BA. oeAida 133.

Eivai SuvaTté kdri va
TpokaAéoel TTapeUBoAég
oTn ouvopiAia pou étav
XPNOIUOTIOIW TO OET
QKOUOTIKWV;

ZUOKEUEG OTTWG Ta aoUppaTa TRAEPWVA Kl

0 aoUppaTog e5OTTAIONOG SIKTUOU, EVOEXETAI Val
TpokaAéoouv TrapepBoAn n ooia cuviBwg akoUyeTal
oav TTapdorta. Mo va PEOETE TUXOV TTOPEUBOAES,
KPOTAOTE TO OKOUGTIKO PAKPIG aTTO GAAEG CUOKEUEG
TIOU XPNOIHOTIOIOUV I TIapdyouv padiokUpaTa.

To OKOUOTIKOG TTPOKOAET
TrapepPOAEG oTa
NAEKTPOVIKA CUCTHHATA
TOU OUTOKIVI{TOU, OTO
PadiopwVo 1) oToV
uTTOAOYIOTH);

To aKOUOTIKO TIAPAYEI GNUAVTIKA XaUNASGTEPN
10XU atré éva TuTTIKG KIvnTd TNAEQuvo. ETriong,
EKTTETTEI HOVO OoApaTa cupBartd pe Ta diebvi
TipéTuTTa Bluetooth. Zuvettug, dev Ba TrpéTrel va
UTTAPXOUV TTAPEUBOAEG HE TUTTIKEG KOTAVOAWTIKEG
NAEKTPOVIKEG OUOKEUEG.




Mtropouv dAAol
XPNOTEG TNAEQWVWV
Bluetooth va
akoUoouV Tn
ouvopiAia pou;

‘Otav dnuioupyeite {eUyOg TOU AKOUGTIKOU HE TO
TNAéwvo Bluetooth, ptropeite va dnpioupyroete

Hia aréppnTn OUVOECT HOVO PETAGU QUTWYV TwV

0OUo ouokeuwv Bluetooth. H acupparn TexvoAoyia
Bluetooth TTou xpnoipoTToIEITaI OTO OKOUOTIKO

oag dev evToTTiCeTal EUKOAQ OTTO TPITOUG EQOTOV

n padiocuyvoTTa TwV acUpuaTwWyY anudTwy Bluetooth
eival aioBnTd xapunAdTePNG 1I0XU0G aTTé auTh TToU
TIAPAYETAI ATTO EVA TUTTIKO KIVNTO TNAEPWVO.

Marti akoUyeTal NXW
KOTd TN SIGpKEIa HIag
kAfong;

PuBpioTe TNV €éviaon fiXou 0TO GET PIKPOPWVOU-
OKOUOTIKG N METOKIVNOEITE OE GAAN TTEPIOXT
Kal SokIpdaoTe §avd.

Mwg propw va kabapiow
TO OKOUOTIKO;

ZKOUTTIOTE TO UE €va aTTaAd OTEYVO TTaVi.

To aKouoTIKG Sev
@opTifeTal TARPWG.

To aKouaTIKG Kal 0 POPTIOTAG TagIdiou eVOEXETAI
va Pnv éxouv ouvdeBei owaoTd. AlaxwpioTe Ta
QAKOUOTIKG atTd TO PopPTIOTH TagISIoU Kal aTn
OUVEXEIQ OUVOEDTE Ta EaVA KAl POPTIOTE TA
QKOUOTIKG.

Agv prropw va
XPNOIHOTTOINCW OAEG
TIG AEITOUPYiEG TTOU
TEPIYPAPOVTAl OF
auTo To eyXEIPiBIO.

O1 diobéaipeg Aermoupyieg evoéxeTal va Slagépouv avaroya
HE TN OUOKEUR TTOU €ival ouvdedepévn. Edv To
QAKOUOTIKO €ival ouvdedepévo o€ BU0 GUOKEUEG
TAUTOXPOVA, KATTOIEG aTTO TIG AEITOUpPYiEg EVOEXETAI
va unv gival d1aB€oIYEG.
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. Eyyunon kail avTiKaTtdoTaon HEPWV

H Samsung eyyudrai Tnv atroucia oTroloUSATIOTE EAATTWHATOS GTO UAIKO,
TO OXEDIAOUO Kal TNV TTOIGTNTA KATAOKEUNG QUTOU TOU TTPOIGVTOG yia TTEPI0dO
£VOG £TOUG ATTO TNV APXIKI NUEPOUNVia ayopdg.™

Av Katd T didipKeia TG £yyUNoNG, TO TTPOIOV aTTOdEIKBE EAATTWHATIKG HETG aTTO
KavOVIK Xprion Kai o£pPIG, TTPETTEI val ETTIOTPEYETE TO TIPOIOV OTOV TIPOUNBEUTH

arTTé Tov OTT0i0 TO AyopAcaTE 1 O€ £va e§0UCIodOTNHEVO KEVTPO OEPRIG. H euBlvn TG
Samsung Kai TG ££0UCIOB0TNHEVNG ETAIPEING CUVTAPNONG TTEPIOPIZETAI OTO KOOTOG
€TTIOKEUNG f/Kal QVTIKATAOTAONG TNG HOVADAG yia TNV oTToia IoXUEI N £yyunon.

H gyyunon 1ox0el pdvo yia Tov apxIkd ayopaoTn.

Ma Tapoxr owaTwY UTIPECILY £YYUNoNG, amaieital emideIgn avTypdgpou
NG amédeigng 1 GAAou aTTodEIKTIKOU ayopdg.

H eyylnon eivar dkupn o€ TEPITTTLON TTIOU 0@aIpeBEi N ETIKETA g ToV ApIBG OEIPdG,
1 ETIKETA PE TOV KWBIKG NHEPOUNVIAG F N ETIKETA TIPOIOVTOG 1, Qv TO TPOIoV
£X€l UTTOOTEN QUOIKT) KATAXPNOT, UN KATAAANAN EYKATAOTAOT, TPOTTOTIOINCN

1) EMOKEUN aTTO PN £60UCIODOTNHEVO TPITO PEPOG.

Eidikn| e§aipean ammd otmoladrTrote yyUnan IoXUEl yia To avaAWOIUa eEapTrpaTa
TrEpIopIopEVNG dIdipKeIag Jwrg, OTTWG PTTATapieg Kal GAAa §apTrApaTa.

H Samsung dev @épel kapia uBuvn yia oTroladATIoTE aTrwAeIa 1) BAGRN TTou
evOEXOEVWG TTPOKUYEI KOTA TN peTapopd. KaBe gidoug epyaaia emdidpBwong
o€ TTpoidvTa Samsung aTrod pn £60UcIodOTNHEVO TPITO HEPOG KABIOTA AKupn
OTTOIOBATTOTE £yyUnan.

* Avéhoya pe TV TTepIoxr) 0ag, N diIdpKeIa TNG eyyUnong PTTOPET va dIagEpel.
2



. Mpodiaypapég

ZToIxEio

Mpodiaypapig Kal TEPIypAPn

‘Ekdoon Bluetooth

3.0

YTooTnpIfOpEVO TTPO@IA Mpo@iA «ZET PIKPOPWVOU-AKOUTTIKOU», TTPOPIA
«Hands-Free», poiA «[Mponypévn katavour
AXoU»

EUpog Aertoupyiag ‘Ewg 10 pétpa

Xpbvog avapovig ‘Ewg 170 wpeg*

Xpo6vog opiAiag ‘Ewg 7 wpeg*

Xpdvog avatapaywyng ‘Ewg 6 wpeg*

Xpo6vog eopTIong

Mepitou 2 wpeg*

* AvéAoya pe Tov TUTTO TNAEPUVOU Kail T XPrOT), O TIPAYHATIKGG XPOVOG EVIEXETAI VO SIOPEPEL
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. ZwOoTH aTéPPIYPn auToU TOU TTPOIGVTOG

134

(ATréBANTa HAekTpikoU & HAekTpOVIKOU EEOTTAIOHOU)
(loxUel o€ XWPEG PE §eXwPIoTd ouoTAPATA GUAAOYHG)

AuTé TO OApa TTOU EPPAVIETaI ETTAVW OTO TIPOIOV, OTa EGAPTANATA
TOU i} OTa EYXEIPIDIA TTOU TO GUVOBEUOUV, UTTOBEIKVUEI BTI TO TTPOIGV Kall
Ta NAEKTPOVIKG TOU EEUPTAUATA (TT.X. POPTIOTAG, AKOUOTIKE, KAAWSIO
USB) dev Ba TTpéTel va atroppiTrrovTal Jadi Pe Ta UTTOAOITTA OIKIOKG
armoppippara.

Mpokelyévou va atmo@euyBolv evOeXOUEVES BAABEPEG OUVETTEIEG

oTo mePIBAAAoV 1 TV uyeia e§aitiag TG avegéAeykTng didiBeong
ATTOPPIPHATWY, 00G TTAPAKAAOUHE Va SIaXwPIoETE AUTA Ta TTPOIdVTa
até GAAoUG TUTTOUG ATTOPPIMPATWY KOl VA TO AVAKUKAWOETE, WOTE VA
BonBrioeTe 0TV BILOIUN ETTAVAXENCIOTIONGT TWV UAIKWY TTOPWV.

O1 oikiakoi XprioTeg Ba TPéTTel va EABoUV O€ ETTIKOIVWVIa €iTE PE TO
KATaoTNHa a1’ 6TTOU ayOPaATaV auTd TO TIPOIGY, ETE HE TIG KATA TOTTOUG
UTTNPECIEG, TIPOKEIPEVOU Va TTANPOQOPNBOUV TIG AETITOUEPEIEG OXETIKA
HE TOV TOTTO Kal TOV TPOTIO JE TOV OTToio PTTopoUV va SWoouV auTd Ta
TIPOIGVTA yia ac@aAr] TTPog To TrepPIBAANOV avakUKAwWOT).

O1 eTmixelpAoEeIg-XproTeg Ba TTPETTEl va €ABOUV € £TTAQN UE TOV
TIPOHUNBEUTA TOUg Kal va eAEyEouv Toug Gpoug Kai TIG TTPOUTIOBEDEIG TOU
gupBoAaiou ayopdg. AuTé To TIPOIGV Kal Ta NAEKTPOVIKG TOU £50PTAHATA
dev Ba pETTEl va avapiyvuovTal pe GAAa ouvnBiouéva atroppippata
TTPOg d1aBean.



. ZWOoTH aTTOPPIYPN TWV PTTATAPIWV OUTOU TOU TTPOIOVTOg

(loxver o€ XWPEG pE EeXxwpPIoTE ouaTApaTa GUAOYAG)

H emonApavon otnv ptratapia, 1o eyXeIpidlio f Tn cuokeuaaia UTTOSEIKVUEI
&TI N pTTaTapio Tou TIPOIGVTOG auToU dev TIPETTEN VA ATTOPPITITETAI padi e
Ta GMa oIkiakd atroppipparta. Otou utrdipxouy, Ta Xnuikd auppoAa Hg, Cd
1 Pb utrodeikviouv 611 n pTratapia TepIEXEl udpapyupo, KaduIo fi poAuBSo
Tavw atmo Ta emiTeda avagopds Tng Eupwrraikig Odnyiag 2006/66.

H pTarapia ou gival EVOWHATWHEVN OTO TIPOIdV auTd dev PTTOPER

va avTikataoTaBei amméd 1o xprAoTn. MNa TTANPoQopieg OXETIKA UE TNV
QVTIKATEOTACH TNG, ETTIKOIVWVACTE WE TOV TIAPOXO TWV UTTNPECIWV 0AG.
MnV ETTIXEIPACETE VO QPAIPECETE TNV UTTATAPIA 1) va TNV TETAETE O€
QwTid. Mnv atroouvappoloyeite, ouvBAIBETE 1 TPUTTATE TV PTTaTapia.
Av OKOTTEUETE VA ATTOPPIYETE TO TTPOIOV, TO KEVTPO OTTOKOMIBNG
amoppIppdTwy Ba AdBer Ta KatdAAnAa HETpa yia TNV avakUkAwan Kai
QVTIUETWTTION TOU TTPOIOVTOG, CUUTTEPIAAUBAVOUEVNG TNG UTTATAPIAG.
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Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing voordat u de headset gaat gebruiken en bewaar
de gebruiksaanwijzing voor latere naslag.

De afbeeldingen in deze gebruiksaanwijzing zijn uitsluitend bedoeld ter
referentie en verschillen mogelijk van het werkelijke product.

Auteursrecht

Copyright © 2011 Samsung Electronics

Deze gebruiksaanwijzing wordt beschermd door internationale auteursrechtwetten.
Geen enkel deel van deze gebruiksaanwijzing mag zonder de voorafgaande
schriftelijke toestemming van Samsung Electronics worden gereproduceerd,
gedistribueerd, vertaald of in welke vorm of op welke wijze dan ook worden
overgedragen, hetzij elektronisch, hetzij mechanisch, inclusief door middel van
fotokopie of opslag in een gegevensopslagsysteem.

Handelsmerken

*  SAMSUNG en het SAMSUNG-logo zijn geregistreerde handelsmerken van
Samsung Electronics.

+  Bluetooth® is overal ter wereld een gedeponeerd handelsmerk van Bluetooth SIC,
Inc. Meer informatie over Bluetooth vindt u op www.bluetooth.com.

« Alle overige handelsmerken en auteursrechten zijn eigendom van de respectieve
eigenaars.


www.bluetooth.com

Veiligheidsinformatie

Om letsel aan uzelf en anderen of schade aan het apparaat te voorkomen, moet u de
veiligheidsinformatie over uw apparaat lezen voordat u het apparaat gebruikt.

Houd u aan alle veiligheidsvoorschriften en regelgeving bij het gebruik van het apparaat
tijdens het besturen van een motorvoertuig.

Haal uw apparaat nooit uit elkaar, breng er geen wijzigingen in aan en probeer het niet
te repareren. Door wijzigingen of aanpassingen van het apparaat kan de garantie van

de fabrikant vervallen. Als uw apparaat onderhoud nodig heeft, moet u uw apparaat naar
een servicecenter van Samsung brengen.

Bijt of zuig niet in of op het apparaat. Kinderen of dieren kunnen stikken in kleine
onderdelen.

Bewaar uw apparaat niet op zeer warme of koude locaties. U kunt het apparaat het beste
gebruiken bij een temperatuur tussen 5 °C en 35 °C. Extreme temperaturen kunnen het
apparaat beschadigen en de oplaadcapaciteit en levensduur van het apparaat en de
batterij verminderen.

Gebruik het apparaat niet terwijl het wordt opgeladen en raak het apparaat niet aan met
natte handen.

Houd het apparaat droog. Vocht en vioeistoffen kunnen de onderdelen of elektronische
circuits in uw apparaat beschadigen. Waterschade aan het apparaat kan de garantie van
de fabrikant laten vervallen.

Gebruik het apparaat niet buitenshuis tijdens een onweersbui. Als u dit wel doet, kan dit
een elektrische schok of een storing in het apparaat tot gevolg hebben.
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Aan de slag

In dit gedeelte worden de voornaamste onderdelen en functies van uw
Bluetooth-headset beschreven.

I Overzicht van de headset

- -173,5-mma dioaansluitin:
Knop Mode ———@ =] ig/ udi uiting

\\—‘/ o &——— Microfoon
Volumeknop w > ve g

Aanluit- /.
schakelaar <

Multifunctionele J

aansluiting
M « Controleer of u over de volgende items beschikt: reisadapter,
headset, 3,5-mm stereohoofdtelefoon en gebruiksaanwijzing.
De geleverde items kunnen per regio verschillen.
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I Knopfuncties

Knop

Functie

Aanluit-
schakelaar

Omhoog of omlaag schuiven om de headset
in of uit te schakelen.

Oproepknop

Indrukken om een oproep tot stand te brengen
of aan te nemen.

Indrukken om een oproep te beéindigen.
Ingedrukt houden om de koppelingsmodus

te activeren.

m Volume

Indrukken om het volume aan te passen.
Ingedrukt houden om de microfoon in- of uit

te schakelen.

In de koppelingsmodus: de knop Volume omhoog
ingedrukt houden totdat er een pieptoon klinkt.
Hiermee schakelt u de functie Multi-point in.

In de koppelingsmodus: de knop Volume omlaag
ingedrukt houden totdat er een pieptoon klinkt.
Hiermee schakelt u de functie Multi-point uit.

Modus

Tijdens het luisteren naar muziek indrukken
om de modus SoundAlive te veranderen.
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Knop Functie

El E El  Indrukken om het afspelen van muziekbestanden
te besturen.

I Headset opladen

De headset heeft een oplaadbare batterij die niet kan worden verwijderd.
Zorg ervoor dat de headset volledig is opgeladen voordat u deze in gebruik
neemt. Zie pagina 144 voor informatie over het controleren van de batterijstatus.

1 Sluit de oplader aan op de multifunctionele aansluiting (zie onderstaande
afbeelding).

%
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2 Steek de stekker van de oplader in een stopcontact. Tijdens het opladen
brandt het rode lampje. Als niet met opladen wordt begonnen, koppelt
u de reisadapter los en sluit u deze opnieuw aan.

3 Wanneer de headset volledig is opgeladen, verandert de kleur van het lampje
van rood in blauw. Koppel de reisadapter los van het stopcontact en van de
headset.

|ZI » Gebruik alleen door Samsung goedgekeurde opladers. Gebruik van
niet-goedgekeurde opladers of opladers van andere leveranciers dan
Samsung kan de headset beschadigen of in extreme gevallen een
explosie veroorzaken, en de garantie op het product doen vervallen.
Na vele malen opladen en ontladen van de headset gaan de prestaties
van de batterij in de loop van de tijd achteruit. Dit geldt voor alle
oplaadbare batterijen en is normaal.
Plaats geen oproepen of neem geen oproepen aan terwijl het apparaat
wordt opgeladen. Koppel eerst de headset los van de oplader en neem
pas daarna de oproep aan.

Wanneer de batterij van de headset bijna leeg is

Wanneer de batterij leeg dreigt te raken, begint de headset te piepen en gaat
het rode lampje knipperen. Zie pagina 142 voor informatie over het opladen
van de batterij. Als de headset tijdens een gesprek wordt uitgeschakeld, wordt
het gesprek automatisch doorgeschakeld naar de telefoon.

143

spueiapaN



Batterijstatus controleren

Als u de batterijstatus wilt controleren, houdt u de knop Volume omlaag en de
oproepknop tegelijkertijd ingedrukt. Afhankelijk van de batterijstatus knippert het
lampje 5 keer in een van de volgende kleuren:

. Kleur van f

Batterijstatus lampje Gesproken info
"Headset battery level is high"

Meer dan 80% Blauw (Batterijstatus van headset is
hoog)
"Headset battery level is medium"

80 ~20% Paars (Batterijstatus van headset is

gemiddeld)

Minder dan 20% Rood Headset battery level is low'

(Batterijstatus van headset is laag)
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. Headset dragen

Gebruik de meegeleverde 3,5-mm stereohoofdtelefoon.

1 Sluit de hoofdtelefoon aan op de headset.

2 Bevestig de headset met behulp van de
shirtklem aan uw kleding.
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Headset gebruiken

In dit gedeelte wordt uitgelegd hoe u de headset in- en uitschakelt, deze koppelt
aan de telefoon, een verbinding tot stand brengt met de telefoon en diverse
functies gebruikt.

« Welke functies worden geactiveerd, is afhankelijk van het type telefoon.

+ Sommige apparaten, met name apparaten die niet door Bluetooth SIG
(Special Interest Group) zijn getest of goedgekeurd, zijn mogelijk niet
compatibel met uw headset.

Let voor een optimale werking van uw headset op het volgende

» Zorg ervoor dat de afstand tussen de headset en het apparaat zo
klein mogelijk is en dat de ontvangst niet wordt belemmerd door
uw lichaam of andere voorwerpen.

+ Als u uw mobiele telefoon gewoonlijk met uw rechterhand gebruikt,
draagt u de headset aan uw rechteroor.

« Dek de headset of het apparaat niet af, aangezien dit de prestaties
nadelig kan beinvioeden.



I Headset in- of uitschakelen

« Schuif de aan/uit-schakelaar omlaag om de headset in te schakelen.
Het blauwe lampje knippert 4 keer en u hoort de melding "Power on"
(Headset aan).

« Schuif de aan/uit-schakelaar omhoog om de headset uit te schakelen.
Het rode lampje knippert even om vervolgens te doven. U hoort de melding
"Power off" (Headset uit).

I Gesproken info gebruiken

Via gesproken info wordt u geinformeerd over de huidige status van de
headset en worden gebruiksinstructies weergegeven. Als u geen gesproken
info hoort, controleert u of deze functie is ingeschakeld. Zie pagina 148 voor
informatie over het in- en uitschakelen van gesproken info.

Taal voor gesproken info wijzigen

Druk in de koppelingsmodus tegelijkertijd op beide volumeknoppen om de
gewenste taal te selecteren. Bij de headset wordt gesproken info in de volgende
talen geleverd: Chinees, Duits, Engels, Frans en Spaans. De standaardinstelling
is Engels.
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Iz[ Wanneer u de headset voor het eerst inschakelt, hoort u de mededeling
"Thank you for using the Samsung Bluetooth headset. Press both
volume buttons simultaneously to confirm language" (Dank u voor
het gebruiken van de Samsung Bluetooth-headset. Druk tegelijkertijd
op beide volumeknoppen om de gewenste taal te selecteren).
Gesproken info in- of uitschakelen
Gesproken info inschakelen
Houd in de koppelingsmodus de knop Volume omhoog vier seconden ingedrukt.
U hoort “Voice prompt is on” (Gesproken info aan).
Zie pagina 151 voor informatie over het activeren van de koppelingsmodus.
Gesproken info uitschakelen

Houd in de koppelingsmodus de knop Volume omlaag vier seconden ingedrukt.
U hoort “Voice prompt is off” (Gesproken info uit).

Al naargelang de status is de volgende gesproken info beschikbaar:

Status Gesproken info
Wanneer u de headset "Power on" (Headset aan) of
in- of uitschakelt "Power off" (Headset uit)




Status

Gesproken info

Wanneer u een
taal selecteert voor
gesproken info

"Language name selected” (Taal geselecteerd)

Wanneer u de
koppelingsmodus
activeert

"Ready to pair. Search for the headset from

the Bluetooth menu. Enter 0000 if prompted for
a PIN" (Gereed voor koppeling. Zoek de headset
via het Bluetooth-menu. Voer 0000 in als om een
pincode wordt gevraagd)

Wanneer u gesproken
info in- of uitschakelt

"Voice prompt is on" (Gesproken info aan) of
"Voice prompt is off" (Gesproken info uit)

Wanneer u de functie
Multi-point in- of
uitschakelt

"Multi-point mode is on" (Multi-point aan) of
"Multi-point mode is off" (Multi-point uit)

Wanneer u de headset
verbindt met een telefoon

"Device is connected" (Apparaat is verbonden)

Wanneer u de headset
verbindt met twee
telefoons

"Two devices are connected"” (Twee apparaten
zijn verbonden)
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Status

Gesproken info

Wanneer u de verbinding
tussen de headset en een
telefoon verbreekt

"Device is disconnected" (Verbinding met
apparaat is verbroken)

Wanneer u een oproep
weigert of een gesprek
beéindigt

"Call terminated" (Gesprek beéindigd)

Wanneer u de
batterijstatus controleert

"Headset battery level is high" (Batterijstatus van
headset is hoog),

"Headset battery level is medium" (Batterijstatus
van headset is gemiddeld) of

"Headset battery level is low" (Batterijstatus van

headset is laag)

M De volgende gesproken info wordt altijd weergegeven, zelfs als de
functie voor gesproken info is uitgeschakeld.

» "Language name selected" (Taal geselecteerd)
« "Voice prompt is on" (Gesproken info aan) of "Voice prompt is off"

(Gesproken info uit)
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I Headset koppelen en verbinden

Bij het koppelen wordt een unieke en gecodeerde draadloze verbinding

tot stand gebracht tussen twee Bluetooth-apparaten die met elkaar mogen
communiceren. Deze koppeling wordt alleen tot stand gebracht nadat er een
pincode tussen beide Bluetooth-apparaten is uitgewisseld.

Headset koppelen aan en verbinden met een telefoon

1

Activeer de koppelingsmodus.

« Schakel de headset in, houd de oproepknop 4 seconden lang ingedrukt.
Het blauwe lampje blijft branden en u hoort de melding "Ready to pair.
Search for the headset from the Bluetooth menu. Enter 0000 if prompted for
a PIN" (Gereed voor koppeling. Zoek de headset via het Bluetooth-menu.
Voer 0000 in als om een pincode wordt gevraagd). Als u geen gesproken
info hoort, controleert u of deze functie is ingeschakeld. Zie pagina 148
voor informatie over het in- en uitschakelen van gesproken info.

* Wanneer u de headset voor het eerst inschakelt, wordt de
koppelingsmodus geactiveerd. Deze modus blijft 3 minuten actief.

Activeer de Bluetooth-functie op uw telefoon en zoek de headset (raadpleeg
zo nodig de gebruiksaanwijzing van uw telefoon).

Selecteer de headset (HS3000) in de lijst met apparaten die door uw telefoon
zijn gevonden.
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4 Voer, wanneer daarom wordt gevraagd, de Bluetooth-pincode (0000, vier
nullen) in om de headset aan uw telefoon te koppelen en een verbinding
tussen de headset en de telefoon tot stand te brengen. U hoort de melding
"Device is connected” (Apparaat is verbonden).

Iz[ « Uw headset ondersteunt de functie Eenvoudige koppeling, waarmee
u de headset aan een telefoon kunt koppelen zonder dat er om een
pincode wordt gevraagd. Deze functie is beschikbaar voor telefoons
die geschikt zijn voor Bluetooth-versie 2.1 of hoger.

« Als uw telefoon A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile)
ondersteunt, kunt u ook naar muziek luisteren via de headset.

De headset kan ook worden gekoppeld via de functie Actieve koppeling.
Zie pagina 155 voor informatie.
Verbinding maken met twee Bluetooth-telefoons

Als de functie Multi-point is geactiveerd, kunt u de headset met twee Bluetooth-
telefoons tegelijk verbinden.

1 Maak verbinding met de eerste Bluetooth-telefoon.
2 Activeer de functie Multi-point. Zie pagina 153 voor informatie.

3 Activeer de Bluetooth-functie op de tweede Bluetooth-telefoon en zoek
de headset (raadpleeg zo nodig de gebruiksaanwijzing van uw telefoon).
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4

5

6

Selecteer de headset (HS3000) in de lijst met apparaten die door de
tweede Bluetooth-telefoon zijn gevonden.

Voer, wanneer daarom wordt gevraagd, de Bluetooth-pincode (0000, vier
nullen) in om de headset met de tweede Bluetooth-telefoon te verbinden.

Maak opnieuw verbinding met de headset vanaf de eerste Bluetooth-telefoon.

U hoort de melding "Two devices are conected” (Twee apparaten zijn
verbonden).

Wanneer u de headset met twee Bluetooth-telefoons verbindt, is het

mogelijk dat sommige telefoons niet als secundaire Bluetooth-telefoon

kunnen worden verbonden.

Functie Multi-point in- of uitschakelen

« Houd in de koppelingsmodus de knop Volume omhoog ingedrukt
totdat er een pieptoon klinkt. U hoort de melding "Multi-point mode
is on" (Multi-point aan).

+ Houd in de koppelingsmodus de knop Volume omlaag ingedrukt
totdat er een pieptoon klinkt. U hoort de melding "Multi-point mode
is off" (Multi-point uit).
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Headset aansluiten op een muziekspeler

U kunt de headset ook koppelen aan een muziekspeler (bijvoorbeeld een
MP3-speler) en daarmee een verbinding tot stand brengen. Dat gaat op
dezelfde manier als bij telefoons.

Als de telefoon en de muziekspeler met de headset zijn verbonden, kunt u een
oproep tot stand brengen of beantwoorden terwijl u naar muziek luistert via de
muziekspeler.

Zie pagina 162 voor meer informatie over het bedienen van de functies.

Verbinding tussen headset en telefoon verbreken
Schakel de headset uit of gebruik het Bluetooth-menu op uw telefoon om het
apparaat uit uw lijst met gekoppelde apparaten te verwijderen.
Verbinding tussen headset en telefoon herstellen

Doe het volgende als de verbinding tussen de headset en de gekoppelde

telefoon wordt verbroken:

« Druk op de oproepknop op de headset of gebruik het Bluetooth-menu
op uw telefoon.

M Druk op de knop E] op de headset om de verbinding tussen
de headset en de gekoppelde muziekspeler te herstellen.



Telkens wanneer u de headset inschakelt, wordt geprobeerd de verbinding
te herstellen. Op sommige telefoons is deze functie mogelijk niet
beschikbaar.

Iz[ Als de functie Multi-point is geactiveerd, probeert de headset
verbinding te maken met de twee telefoons waarmee het meest
recent verbinding is gemaakt.

. Koppelen via de functie Actieve koppeling

Met behulp van de functie Actieve koppeling kan uw headset automatisch een
Bluetooth-telefoon zoeken en proberen hiermee verbinding te maken.

Deze functie is beschikbaar voor mobiele telefoons, op voorwaarde dat de optie
voor Bluetooth-zichtbaarheid van de telefoon is ingeschakeld.

1

Activeer de koppelingsmodus en houd de oproepknop ingedrukt om de modus
Actieve koppeling te activeren. Zie pagina 151 voor informatie over het
activeren van de koppelingsmodus.

Het paarse lampje gaat branden. De headset begint te zoeken naar een
Bluetooth-telefoon binnen het bereik en probeert daarmee een koppeling
tot stand te brengen.
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Zorg dat de telefoon waarmee u verbinding wilt maken zich binnen
het bereik van de headset bevindt. Plaats de headset en de telefoon
dicht bij elkaar om te voorkomen dat de verkeerde apparaten
worden gekoppeld.

De headset probeert 20 seconden lang actief te koppelen.

De Bluetooth-telefoon waarmee u verbinding wilt maken, mag niet
aan andere apparaten zijn gekoppeld. Als de telefoon aan een ander
apparaat is gekoppeld, verbreekt u de koppeling en start u de
functie Actieve koppeling opnieuw.

Deze functie is op sommige apparaten mogelijk niet beschikbaar.

Wanneer u de headset aan uw telefoon koppelt, wordt het
handsfreeprofiel gebruikt voor de verbinding. Als u een ander profiel
wilt gebruiken voor de verbinding, bijvoorbeeld A2DP (Advanced
Audio Distribution Profile), raadpleegt u de gebruiksaanwijzing van
de telefoon voor informatie over het tot stand brengen van een
koppeling met het Bluetooth-apparaat.



I Oproepfuncties gebruiken

|Z[ Welke oproepfuncties beschikbaar zijn, is afhankelijk van de telefoon.

Oproep tot stand brengen
Meest recente nummer opnieuw kiezen

Als u het meest recente nummer op de primaire telefoon opnieuw wilt kiezen,

drukt u op de oproepknop.
Als u het meest recente nummer op de secundaire telefoon opnieuw wilt
kiezen, drukt u tweemaal op de oproepknop.

Iz[ Bij sommige telefoons wordt de oproepenlijst geopend als u op
de oproepknop drukt. Druk nogmaals op de oproepknop om het
geselecteerde nummer te kiezen.

Nummer kiezen via spraak
Houd de oproepknop ingedrukt en zeg een naam.
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« U kunt alleen een nummer kiezen op de primaire telefoon.

« Deze functie is alleen beschikbaar bij gebruik van het
handsfreeprofiel. Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing van de telefoon
voor meer informatie.

Oproep aannemen
Druk op de oproepknop om een oproep aan te nemen wanneer u het geluid
van een inkomende oproep hoort.
IZ[ « Als u oproepen ontvangt op beide verbonden apparaten tegelijk,
kunt u alleen de oproep op de primaire telefoon aannemen.

« Als u een oproep plaatst of ontvangt tijdens het beluisteren van

muziek, wordt de muziekweergave onderbroken.
Oproep beéindigen

Druk op de oproepknop om een oproep te beéindigen. U hoort de melding
"Call terminated” (Gesprek beéindigd).



Oproep weigeren
Houd de oproepknop ingedrukt om een binnenkomende oproep te weigeren.
U hoort de melding “Call terminated” (Gesprek beéindigd).
IZ[ « Als u oproepen ontvangt op beide verbonden apparaten tegelijk,
kunt u alleen de oproep op de primaire telefoon weigeren.

« Deze functie is alleen beschikbaar bij gebruik van het
handsfreeprofiel. Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing van de telefoon
voor meer informatie.

Beschikbare opties tijdens een gesprek

Tijdens een gesprek kunt u de volgende functies gebruiken.

Volume aanpassen

Druk op de knop Volume omhoog of omlaag om het volume aan te passen.

IZ[ U hoort een pieptoon wanneer het volume van de headset het laagste
of het hoogste niveau heeft bereikt.
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Microfoon dempen

Houd de knop Volume omhoog of omlaag ingedrukt om de microfoon uit te

schakelen, zodat de persoon met wie u spreekt, u niet kan horen. Wanneer

de microfoon is uitgeschakeld, piept de headset met regelmatige tussenpozen.

Houd de knop Volume omhoog of omlaag nogmaals ingedrukt om de microfoon

weer in te schakelen.

Oproep doorschakelen van de telefoon naar de headset

Druk op de oproepknop op de headset om een oproep door te schakelen van

de telefoon naar de headset.

Oproep in de wacht zetten

Houd de oproepknop ingedrukt om de huidige oproep in de wacht te zetten.
Iz[ Deze functie is alleen beschikbaar bij gebruik van het handsfreeprofiel

(HFP). Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing van de telefoon voor meer
informatie.

Tweede oproep aannemen

« Druk op de oproepknop om de eerste oproep te beéindigen en een tweede
oproep aan te nemen op dezelfde telefoon wanneer u de tonen hoort die
een wisselgesprek aankondigen.
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Houd de oproepknop ingedrukt om de eerste oproep in de wacht te zetten
en een tweede oproep aan te nemen op dezelfde telefoon wanneer u de
tonen hoort die een wisselgesprek aankondigen.

Houd de oproepknop ingedrukt om te wisselen tussen de huidige oproep
en de oproep die in de wacht is gezet.

Iz[ Deze functie is alleen beschikbaar bij gebruik van het handsfreeprofiel.
Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing van de telefoon voor meer informatie.

Nieuw gesprek aannemen op een secundaire telefoon

Druk op de oproepknop om de eerste oproep te beéindigen en een tweede
oproep aan te nemen op de secundaire telefoon wanneer u de tonen hoort
die een wisselgesprek aankondigen.

Houd de oproepknop ingedrukt om de eerste oproep in de wacht te zetten
en de tweede oproep op de secundaire telefoon aan te nemen wanneer

u de tonen hoort die een wisselgesprek aangeven.

Houd de oproepknop ingedrukt om te wisselen tussen de huidige oproep
en de oproep die in de wacht is gezet.

Iz[ Deze functie is alleen beschikbaar bij gebruik van het handsfreeprofiel.
Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing van de telefoon voor meer informatie.
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. Muziekbedieningsfuncties gebruiken

Luisteren naar muziek

Tijdens het afspelen kunt u de volgende toetsen gebruiken:

KNOP FUNCTIE

E Afspelen/ Indrukken om het afspelen op het primaire apparaat
Pauzeren te starten of te onderbreken.
+ Tweemaal indrukken om het afspelen op het
secundaire apparaat te starten, te onderbreken
of te hervatten.
+ Ingedrukt houden om het afspelen te stoppen.

E REW * Indrukken om naar het vorige bestand te gaan.
« Ingedrukt houden om terug te spoelen.

E FF « Indrukken om naar het volgende bestand te gaan.
« Ingedrukt houden om vooruit te spoelen.

Iz[ Wanneer uw headset is verbonden met twee Bluetooth-apparaten
en er muziek wordt afgespeeld op een van de apparaten, moet u het
afspelen stoppen als u het andere apparaat wilt bedienen.
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Geluidseffect (SoundAlive) toepassen
Tijdens het luisteren naar muziek kunt u diverse geluidseffecten toepassen.

Als u een geluidsmodus (bijvoorbeeld Normaal, Zang of Instrumentaal) wilt
toepassen, drukt u tijdens het afspelen van de muziek op de knop Mode
(modus). Door op de knop Mode te drukken kunt u ook schakelen tussen
de verschillende geluidsmodi.

I Headset instellen op de standaardinstellingen

Wanneer de headset aan een apparaat wordt gekoppeld, worden de instellingen
van de verbinding en de functies (bijvoorbeeld het Bluetooth-adres of het
apparaattype van de mobiele telefoon) automatisch opgeslagen.

Ga als volgt te werk als u de standaardverbindingsinstellingen van de headset
wilt herstellen:

* Houd in de koppelingsmodus beide volumeknoppen en de oproepknop
tegelijkertijd 4 seconden lang ingedrukt.

«  Wanneer u de standaardinstellingen van de headset herstelt, worden alle
verbindingsinstellingen op de headset verwijderd en wordt de verbinding
met de telefoon verbroken. Als u de headset weer wilt gebruiken, moet
u een nieuwe koppeling tot stand brengen.
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Bijlage

. Veelgestelde vragen

Is de headset
geschikt voor
laptops, pc’s

en PDA’s?

De headset is geschikt voor apparaten die
de Bluetooth-versie en -profielen van de headset
ondersteunen. Zie pagina 167 voor specificaties.

Kan er interferentie
optreden terwijl ik
de headset gebruik?

Apparaten zoals draadloze telefoons en draadloze
netwerkapparatuur kunnen interferentie veroorzaken,
wat u meestal kunt horen als ruis. U kunt de
interferentie verminderen door de headset uit

de buurt te houden van andere apparaten die
radiogolven ontvangen of uitzenden.

Veroorzaakt de
headset interferentie
met de elektronica,
radio of computer
van mijn auto?

De headset produceert aanzienlijk minder
vermogen dan een gemiddelde mobiele telefoon.
Bovendien worden er uitsluitend signalen
uitgezonden die voldoen aan de internationale
Bluetooth-standaarden. U hoeft zich daarom geen
zorgen te maken over interferentie met standaard
elektronische apparatuur.
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Kan mijn gesprek
worden afgeluisterd
door andere
gebruikers met een
Bluetooth-telefoon?

Als u de headset koppelt aan uw Bluetooth-
telefoon, maakt u een privé-verbinding tussen
alleen die twee Bluetooth-apparaten. De draadloze
Bluetooth-technologie die in de headset wordt
gebruikt, kan niet gemakkelijk worden afgeluisterd
door derden, omdat de draadloze Bluetooth-
signalen een aanzienlijk lager RF-vermogen
hebben dan de signalen van een gemiddelde
mobiele telefoon.

Ik hoor tijdens het
gesprek een echo.

Pas het volume van de headset aan of ga naar
een andere plek en probeer het daar opnieuw.

Hoe reinig
ik de headset?

Gebruik een zachte droge doek.

De headset wordt niet
volledig opgeladen.

De headset en de reisadapter zijn mogelijk niet
correct verbonden. Controleer of u de stekker van
de reisadapter op de juiste manier in de headset
hebt gestoken.

Ik kan niet

alle functies
gebruiken die in de
gebruiksaanwijzing
worden beschreven.

Welke functies beschikbaar zijn, is afhankelijk van
het aangesloten apparaat. Als uw headset op twee
apparaten tegelijk is aangesloten, zijn sommige
functies mogelijk niet beschikbaar.
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. Garantie en vervanging van onderdelen

Samsung garandeert dat dit product gedurende een periode van één jaar vanaf
de oorspronkelijke aanschafdatum vrij is van materiaaldefecten en ontwerp-

en constructiefouten.”

Indien er tijdens de garantietermijn toch gebreken ontstaan bij normaal

gebruik en onderhoud, kunt u het product terugbrengen naar de winkel waar u het
oorspronkelijk hebt aangeschaft of naar een erkend servicecenter. Samsung en
de door haar geautoriseerde servicecentra zijn uitsluitend aansprakelijk voor de
kosten van de reparatie en/of vervanging van het onderdeel waarop de garantie
van toepassing is.

De garantie geldt uitsluitend voor de oorspronkelijke koper.

U dient het aankoopbewijs te overleggen om van de garantie gebruik te kunnen
maken.

De garantie komt te vervallen als het serienummer, het datumcode-etiket of
het productetiket ontbreekt, als het product onzorgvuldig is gebruikt, onjuist
is geinstalleerd, is gewijzigd of is gerepareerd door niet-erkende derden.
Verbruiksgoederen zoals batterijen en andere accessoires vallen
uitdrukkelijk buiten de garantie.

Samsung is niet aansprakelijk voor verlies of beschadiging tijdens transport.
De garantie komt te vervallen als er sprake is van reparatie van Samsung-
producten door niet-bevoegde derden.

* De garantietermijn kan per land verschillen.
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. Specificaties

Item

Specificaties en omschrijving

Bluetooth-versie

3.0

Ondersteuningsprofiel

Headsetprofiel, handsfreeprofiel, A2DP-profiel
(Advanced Audio Distribution Profile)

Zendbereik

Maximaal 10 meter

Standby-duur

Maximaal 170 uur*

Gespreksduur Maximaal 7 uur*
Afspeeltijd Maximaal 6 uur*
Oplaadduur Ongeveer 2 uur*

* De werkelijke tijd varieert, afhankelijk van het type en het gebruik van de telefoon.
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. Correcte verwijdering van dit product

168

(Elektrische & elektronische afvalapparatuur)

(Van toepassing in landen waar afval gescheiden wordt
ingezameld)

Deze markering op het product, accessoires of de documentatie
geeft aan dat het product en de elektronische accessoires
(bijvoorbeeld oplader, headset, USB-kabel) niet mogen worden
weggeworpen bij het huishoudelijk afval.

Om mogelijke schade aan het milieu of de menselijke gezondheid
door ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering te voorkomen, moet

u deze artikelen van andere soorten afval scheiden en op een
verantwoorde manier recyclen, zodat het duurzame hergebruik
van materiaalbronnen wordt bevorderd.

Huishoudelijke gebruikers moeten contact opnemen met de
winkel waar ze dit product hebben gekocht of met de gemeente
waar ze wonen om te vernemen waar en hoe ze deze artikelen
milieuvriendelijk kunnen laten recyclen.

Zakelijke gebruikers moeten contact opnemen met hun leverancier
en de algemene voorwaarden van de koopovereenkomst nalezen.
Dit product en zijn elektronische accessoires mogen niet met
ander bedrijfsafval voor verwijdering worden gemengd.



. Correcte behandeling van een gebruikte batterij uit dit product

(Van toepassing in landen waar afval gescheiden wordt ingezameld)

Het symbool op de batterij, gebruiksaanwijzing of verpakking geeft
aan dat de batterij in dit product niet mag worden weggegooid met
ander huishoudelijk afval. De chemische symbolen Hg, Cd of Pb
geven aan dat het kwik-, cadmium- of loodgehalte in de batterij
hoger is dan de referentieniveaus in de Richtlijn 2006/66/EC.

De batterij in dit product kan niet door de gebruiker worden
vervangen. Neem contact op met uw serviceprovider voor
informatie over het vervangen van de batterij. Probeer de batterij
niet te verwijderen en gooi deze niet in het vuur. Demonteer, plet
of doorboor de batterij niet. Als u het product wilt weggooien,
neemt het afvalinzamelingspunt de benodigde maatregelen voor
het recyclen en verwerken van het product, inclusief de batterij.
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Productgegevens
Voor het volgende

Product : Bluetooth-headset

Model(len) : HS3000
Verklaring en toepasselijke normen
Wij verklaren hierbij dat het bovenstaande product voldoet aan de essentiéle bepalingen van de R&TTE-richtlijn
(1999/5/EG) door toepassing van:

VEILIGHEID EN 60950-1 : 2006 + A11:2009 + A1:2010 + A12: 2011
SAR EN 62479 : 2010
EMC EN 301 489-01 V1.9.2 (09-2011)
EN 301 489-17 V2.2.1 (09-2012)
RADIO EN 300 328 V1.7.1 (10-2006)

en de richtlijn (2011/65/EU) betreffende beperking van het gebruik van bepaalde gevaarlijke stoffen in elektrische
en elektronische apparatuur door toepassing van EN 50581:2012.
In de EU vertegenwoordigd door /
Samsung Electronics Euro QA Lab. f//&/&/ﬂ i
Blackbushe Business Park, Saxony Way, /
Yateley, Hampshire, GU46 6GG, UK
2014.07.08 Stephen Colclough / EU-vertegenwoordiger
(Plaats en datum van uitgifte) (Naam en handtekening van bevoegde persoon)

* Dit is niet het adres van het Samsung Servicecenter. Voor het adres of telefoonnummer van het Samsung Servicecenter
raadpleegt u de garantiekaart of neemt u contact op met de winkel waar u het product hebt gekocht.
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